
INDEX





-A- 

A Class Liquor License, General 
Abandoned Vehicles, Custody of 
Accidents 
Administrative Regulations 

Definitions 
General Penalty 
Municipal Finances 
Official Municipal Code 

Saving Clause 
Village Board of Trustees 
Village Officers and Employees 

Superintendent of Waterworks 
Village Attorney 
Village Clerk 
Village Marshal 
Village Treasurer 

Village President 
Advertising, Advertisements 

Bill Posting 
Billboards 
Damage to Advertisements Prohibited 
Gambling Houses, Advertising for Prohibited 
Medical Samples, Distribution Prohibited 
Outdoor Advertisers 

Application for License 
Billboard Use 
Consent of Owner Required 
Damaging or Disfiguring Signs Prohibited 
Definition 
Exemptions From Provisions 
Fees for License 
General Requirements and Restrictions 
License Required 
Name of Advertiser Required 
Penalty 

Refuse Accumulations Prohibited 
Unlawful Advertising Prohibited 
Weeds and Grass at Base of Billboard to be Cut 

Posting Bills or Advertisements 
Samples, Distributing Prohibited 
Streets and Public Ways, Marking Advertisements on Pavements 
Prohibited 

Trees and Shrubs, Advertisements and Notices Attached to 
Prohibited 

Unlawful Advertising Prohibited 
Agricultural Vehicles Exempt From Fire Regulations 
Aiding in Escape of Prisoners by Other Prisoners Prohibited 
Air Guns (see Weapons) 

…
…
 

la
f 

e
 

85
LS
 

E
E
 

y
 

g
>
0
 

—
 

m
 

1 



A- -A- 

Air Pollution 
Dense Smoke Emissions Prohibited Generally 7-1-31 
Smoke or Gas Emissions From Vehicles Prohibited 5-5- 

Alarms of Fire, False Prohibited 4-1 

Alcoholic Liquors (see Liquor Control) 3- 
6- 
1 

TI
 

Alleys (see Streets) 
Ambulances Exempt From Traffic Regulations 5- 
Amendments 

Municipal Code 1-1 
Zoning Regulations 10-1 

Amusement Games, Devices 
Billiard and Pool Halls 3 1 
Bowling Alleys 3-3A-2 
Shuffleboard and Pinball Machines 3 

Amusements; Entertainments 

d
6
 

a
b
a
s
 

° 

Amusement Games, Devices 3-3A 
Application of Provisions 3-3-1 
Applications for Licenses 3-3-2 
Billiard and Pool Halls 3-3A-1 
Bowling Alleys 3-3A-2 
Building and Premises Requirements 3-3-6 
Exhibition of Criminals Prohibited 3-3-78 
Exits 3-3-6B 
Fees for Certain Licenses 3-3-2 
Indecent Shows Prohibited 3-3-7A 
Inspections and Enforcement 338 
Licenses Required; Fees 3-3-2 
Order; Crowding 3-3-5 
Penalty 3-3-9 
Pinball Machines 3-3A-3 
Prohibited Acts 3-3-7 
Riots, Shows Causing Prohibited 3-3-7C 
Shuffleboard 3-3A-3 
Smoking Prohibited, No Smoking Signs Required 3-3-6C, 3-3-7D 
Street Shows 334 
Sunday Closing 333 

Annexation Ordinances Deemed Special 1-2-1 

Annexed Land and Zoning Classification for Recommended 
by Plan Commission 2-1-4B 

Animals and Animal Control 
Carcasses of Animals, Deposits Prohibited 7-1-3B1 

Cattle at Large Prohibited, Impoundment; Grazing on Public 
Ways Prohibited 43A-1 

Cattle Prohibited 4-3A-6 
Certain Animals Prohibited 4-3A-6 
Circus Parades 3-3E-3, 4-3A-3A 
Cruelty to Animals Prohibited 4-3A-2 
Dangerous Animals 4-3A-3 
Diseased Animals 4-3A-5



-A- -A- 

ANIMALS AND ANIMAL CONTROL (cont.) 

Dogs 
Bites From Dogs, Rabies Suspects 
Female Dogs in Heat - 

Impoundment and Redemption, Fee . 
Impoundment of Rabies Suspects 

Killing Vicious Dogs 
Leash Use Required 

Penalty 
Rabies Suspects, Procedure . ...................... 
Running at Large Prohibited 

Female Dogs in Heat ......................... 

Leash Use Required . 
Vicious Dogs to be Killed . .. 

Donkeys, Mules and Burrows Promblted 

Goats at Large Prohibited, Impoundment; Grazmg on 
Public Ways Prohibited . . . 

Goats Prohibited 
Grazing Animals on Pubhc Ways Proh|bned .. 4-3A-1 
Horses Left Unattended on Streets Prohibited 5-2-16 
Horses Prohibited . 4-3A-6 
Horses That are r—'nghtsned Du!y of Dnver 5-2-15 
Houses and Premises to be Clean ......... 4-3A-6 
Hunting Animals . ..................... 4-1-11 

Impoundment of Animals at Large 

Killing Dangerous Animals 
Livestock at Large Prohibited, Impoundment; Grazing 
on Public Ways Prohibited 

Livestock Prohibited 
Noisy Animals Prohibited 
Parades With Dangerous Animals 3-3E-3, 4-3A-3A 

Penalty 4-3A-7 
Poultry at Large Prohibited, Impoundment 4-3A-1 

Poultry Prohibited 4-3A-6 
Running at Large Prohibited 

Dangerous Animals ... 4-3A-3A 

Diseased Animals 4-3A-5 
Impoundment 4-3A-1 

Sheep at Large Prohibited, lmpoundment Grazing on 

Public Ways Prohibited .............................. 4-3A-1 
Sheep Prohibited 4-3A-6 

Slaughterhouses, Tanneries, etc. . 3-12 

Swine at Large Prohibited, Impoundment; Grazing on Public 
Ways Prohibited . .......... ... .. A 4-3A-1 

892 
Village of Roseville



-A- 

ANIMALS AND ANIMAL CONTROL (cont.) 

Swine or Pigs Prohibited . ................... ... ... ... 
Traffic Regulations, Animals or Animals Drawing Vehicles 

OB >::::::182ECUCECEROR OORE AR SIRRNE 0SSR 
APPEALS, HEARINGS 

Cable Television Franchise Hearings 

Complaints .............. 
Franchise Revocation B 

Rate Increases . ....... . 
Cable Television Franchise Opevahon Annual Heanng ....... 
Comprehensive Plan Adoption, Hearing ................. 
Dangerous Building, Appeal on Determination of Existence . . .. 

Garbage Collection Vehicle License Revocation, Appeal .. 

Mobile Home Site Development Plan Determination, Appeal ... 
Nonconforming Building, Extent of Damage 

Determination, Appeal . .................. ... 
Official Map Adoption, Hearing . ............... 
Sanitary Vehicle License Revocation, Appeal . . . . . . 
Scavenger's Vehicle License Revocation, Appeal . . . 
Sewer, Septic Tanks, etc. Collection Vehicle License 
Revocation; Appeal 

Sewer Service Charges, Appeal ..... 1i 
Zoning Administrator, Hearings on Appeal of Declsmns 

Zoning Amendment Hearings .. 
Zoning, Special Use Exception Hearmg 

APPEALS, ZONING BOARD OF . .......... 

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCES DEEMED SPECIAL 
ARREST POWERS 

Certain Village Officers . . 
Deputy Marshals 

Marshal ... ............. .. ... ... ... ... 
ASHES, GARBAGE AND REFUSE REGULATIONS ........ 

ASSAULT PROHIBITED ...............eesrmeeeeeeao 
ASSEMBLIES IN FRONT OF BOWLING ALLEYS 
OBSTRUCTING TRAFFIC PROHIBITED ................... 

ASSEMBLIES OF AN UNLAWFUL NATURE, 
ADVERTISEMENTS PROMOTING PROHIBITED .............. 

ASSEMBLIES, OFFENSES CONCERNING ..... 

ATTORNEY, VILLAGE 

Appointment .. 

Duties 
Judgments, Eulorce 
Legal Advisor for the Village 

892 

Village of Roseville 



-A- -A- 

ATTORNEY, VILLAGE (cont.) 
Municipal Code, Keep Up to Date 

Office Created 
Special Assessment and Condemnation Proceedings, 
Oversee ........._o_e.eeesrrerreceree. .. 1-70-3D 

1-1-1 
1-7C-1 

Special Counsel 1-7C-2 

Suits and Actions, Prosecute and Defend 1-7C-3A 
AUCTIONS AND AUCTIONEERS 

Conduct at Auctions 3-8-3 

Fees for Auctions and License 3-8-1 
Fraudulent Statements Prohibited 3-8-4 

Inspections 3-8-2 
License Required 3-8-1 
Penalty ....... 

AUTOMOBILES (see under VEHICLES or TRAFFIC) 
AWNINGS AND SIGNS OVER PUBLIC WAYS .................... 

892 

Village of Roseville





B Class Liquor Licensee, Beer Sales 
B-1 Central Business District 
B-2 Highway Business District 
Bakeries (see Food Dealers) 
Barbed Wire Fences Restricted 
Barricades and Lights Required at Cable Television Franchise 
Excavation Sites 

Barricades and Lights Required at Excavation Sites or Where 
Defective Pavement Exists; Disturbing Prohibited 

Barricades and Lights Required When Building Operations 
Involve Street Use 

Basements, Flammable Liquids Tanks Near Rgstncted 
Basements Under Filling Stations Prohibited 
Bathing in Public Without Proper Clothing Prohibited 
Battery Prohibited 
Beer (see Liguor) 
Bicycles 

Clinging to Moving Vehicles Prohibited 
Equipment Required 
Handlebars, Use Required 

Horn or Bell Required 
Lights Required 

Obedience to Traffic Regulations Required 
Parking Bicycles 
Passengers Prohibited 
Penaity 
Riding Bicycles, Regulations 
Riding Only Two Abreast Permitted 
Sidewalks, Riding on Prohibited 
Speed Restrictions 
Travel on Right-Hand Side of Roadway 
Turning Movements 

Bill Posting 
Billboards (see under Signs) 
Billiard and Pool Halls 
Bites From Dogs, Rabies Suspects 
Board of Health 

Appointment 
Creation of Board 
Disease Control Duties 
Duties 
Food Dealers 

Investigate License Applicant, Inspect Premises 
Samples Taken for Analyses 
Unwholesome Food; Condemn, Seize and Destroy 

Fumigation of Quarantined Premises, Supervise 

B- 

3-4-68B 
10-3-1 
10-3-2 

3-5 
6-1-14 

6-5-17C 

6-1-2E, 6-1-3 

5-2-14, 5-6-2C 
5-6-5 
5-6-2 

5-6-2D 
5-6-2A 
5-6-2F 

5-6-1 
5-6-1 

4-1-9D 
9-5 

3-3A-1 
4-38-7 

2-3- 
2-3- 

2-3-2A,B; 7-1- 
2-3-. 

3-5-3, 3-5-4 
3-5-5 

3-5-6A1 
7-1-1B3



Board of Health (cont.) 
Health Rules and Regulations, Authority to Make 2-3-2A 

Membership 2-31 
Nuisances, Enforce and Abate 2-3-2A, 714 

Orders, Notices; Destruction of or Refusal to Obey 2-3-3 
Quarantine; Authority to Make Rules Regarding, 
Enforcement 2-3-2B, 7-1-181 

Vaccination, Authority to Make Rules Regarding 2-3-28 
Board of Trustees, Village (see also President) 

Appointments and Appointment Approvals by 
Attorney 1-7C-1 
Board of Health 2-31 
Clerk, When Office is Vacant 1-7A-2 
Marshal 1-7D-1 
Officers of the Village . 1-5-3, 1-7-3A 
Plan Commission 2-1-2 
Special Counsel 1-7C-2 
Superintendent of Waterworks 1-7€-1 
Treasurer 1-78-1 

Arrest Powers 1-7-10 
Bill Posting, Give Authority 4-1-9D 

Billboard Permit, Issue 9-5-2 
Building Construction; Give Permission to Use Streets, 
Approve Sureties on Bond 6-1-4 

Building Moving 
Bond Sureties, Approve 6-4-3 
Permit, Issue 6-4-1 
Route Used, Approve 6-4-2 

Burial Permit, Issue 7-1-3C 
Cable Television Advisory Commission to Advise on 
CATV Franchise 2-2-2A 

Cable Television Franchise 
Agreement Statement Submitted to 6-5-6A1 
Financial Statement Filed With 6-5-11D 
Review Franchise, Determine Reissuance 6-5-8 
Revocation Hearing, Hold 6-5-78 

Cemetery Permit, Issue 7-1-3C 

Circus Parades, Issue Permit 3-3E-3, 4-3A-3A 
Committees 1-6-5 
Conservators of the Peace 1-7-10 
Dangerous Building, Order Condition Remedied 9-6-3 
Defects and Obstructions Reported to 6-1-8 

Depositories for Village Funds, Designate 1-78-38 
Driveway Construction Permit, Issue 6-1-2C 
Elected Officials 1-6-1 
Excavation Bond, Approve Sureties 6-1-3 
Excavation Permit, Issue 6-1-3 
Filling Station Inspection Reports to 3-10-4 
Filling Station Plans, Approve 3-10-91



B- -B- 

Board of Trustees, Village (cont.) 
Fireworks Display Permit, Issue 8-3-1B2 
Flood Hazard Variance Applications Referred to 9-7-9 
Food Dealer's License, Revoke 3-5-8 
Functions 1-6-1 
Garbage Collection Vehicles 

License Revocation Appeals to 3-14-6B 

License Transfer, Approve 3-14-3 
Gas Pumps on, Issue Permit 6-1-12 
Gas Pumps on Public Ways, Issue Permit 6-1-12 
Licenses and Permits, Authority to Revoke 3-1-11 
Liquor License 

Issuance to Prohibited 3-4-4N 
Terms, Determine 3-4-5 

Marshal's Bond, Approve Sureties 1-7D-2 

Meetings of the Board 1-6-3 
Membership 1-6-1 
Municipal Code, Authority to Publish 1-1-1 
Municipal Code Copy to Each Trustee 1-1-6 

Oath of Office 1-6-2 
Officers and Employees Removed From Office, President Report to 1-7-3C 

3A Parades Associated With Circuses, Issue Permit 3-3E-3, 4-3A-; 

Permits and Licenses, Authority to Revoke 3-1-11 
Plan Commission 

Approve Technical Advice to 2-1-7 
Report to 2-1-7 

Poles and Wires on, Give Permission 6-1-11 
Powers and Duties 1-6-1 
Posting Bills or Advertisements, Give Authority 4-1-9D 
President of the Board, Village President Serve as 1-5-1, 1-6-4 
President Pro Tem Elected from Board of Trustees 1-5-5 
President's Bond, Approve Sureties 1-5-4 
President's Salary, Establish 1-5-4 

Records of Officers and Employees, Authority to Inspect 1-7-4 
Refuse and Waste Deposits on Village Property, Give Permission 7-1-3B2 
Rules of Order 1-6-6 
Salary 1-6-2 
Sanitary Vehicles 

License Revocation Appeals to 3-14-6B 
License Transfer, Approve 3-14-3 

Sewer, Septic Tank, etc. Collection Vehicles 
License Revocation Appeals to 3-14-68 
License Transfer, Approve 3-14-3 

Signs and Awnings Over Public Ways 
Bond Sureties, Approve 6-2-2 
Permit Application, Approve 6-2-1 
Unlawful Signs and Awnings, Order Torn Down 6-2-5 

Solicitors for Charitable Purposes, Permit Application 
Referred to 3-7-2



B- 

Board of Trustees, Village (cont.) 
Standing Committees Enumerated 
Street Shows, Grant Permit 
Streets, Sidewalks and Public Ways 

Construction Bond, Approve Sureties 
Construction Permit, Authorize 
Construction Specifications, Approve 

Superintendent of Waterworks’ Bond, Approve Sureties 
Tag Days Permit Application Referred to 
Term of Office 
Trailers, Issue Permit to Remove Wheels 
Treasurer Report to 
Treasurer's Bond, Approve Sureties 
Trees and Shrubs 

Removal, Give Permission 

Wires and Rope Attached to, Give Permission 
Water and Sewer Service Outside Corporate Limits; Agree 

to, Determine Rebate Amount to Owners 
Water Regulations 

Meters, Test and Approve 
Service Pipe Specifications, Determine 

Zoning Amendment Ordinances, Enact 
Boards and Commissions 

Board of Health 
Cable Television Advisory Commission 
Dangerous Buildings Within Fire Limits, Review Board 
Plan Commission 
Zoning Board of Appeals 

Bond or Insurance Required 
Building Construction, Bond for Street Use 
Building Moving Bond 
Cable Television Grantee, Insurance and Bond 
Circus Parades, Bond 
Clerk, Bond 
Marshal, Bond 
Parades Associated With Circuses, Bond 
President, Bond 

Signs and Awnings Over Public Ways, Bond 
Street Construction Bond 
Street Use During Building Construction, Bond 
Superintendent of Waterworks, Bond 
Treasurer, Bond 

Bond Ordinances Deemed Special 
Bonds, Surety Requirements 
Bonfires 
Boundaries, Ordinances Involving Deemed Special 
Bowling Alleys 
Brakes Required on Vehicles 

Bridges and Viaducts, Parking on Prohibited 

10-1-8E 

23 
22 

964 
21 
24 

6-1-4, 9-1-6A 

643 
6-5-6A2, 6-5-13 

2E
S 6 

6-1-4, 9-1- 
1 
1 4 @ 

[
N
y
 

@ [
 
[



B- B- 

Building Code 
Application for Permit; Approval of Plans 9-1-3 
Code Adopted 9-1-1 
Compliance With Regulations 9-1-5 
Enforcement of Provisions 9-1-4 
Fees for Permits 9-1-2 
Inspections 9-1-4 
Motion Picture Showings, Premises Comply With 3-38-1D3 
Nighttime Building Operations 9-1-6B 
Permit Required; Fees 9-1-2 
Street Use During Building Construction 6-1-4, 9-1-6 

Building Inspector 
Building Plans to, Approval by 9-1-3 
Certificate of Occupancy for Nonconforming Uses Filed With 10-1-9B 
Dangerous Buildings, Determine Existence of, Remedy Condition 9-6-3 
Enforce Building Regulations 9-1-4 
Inspection Duties 9-1-4 
Mobile Home Parks and Transient Park Lots, Inspection 10-8-8 
Nonconforming Building, Estimate Extent of Damage to 10-7-1H 
Zoning Regulations, Collect Fees 2-4-18 

Building Moving 6-4 
Building Regulations 

Amusement Establishments Comply With 3-3-6A 
Billboards 9-5 
Building Code 9-1 
Businesses Comply With 3-1-8 
Dangerous Buildings 9-6 
Electrical Code 9-3 
Exits, Stairways, etc.; Obstructing Prohibited 4-1-128 
Fire Limits -1-1 
Fire Prevention Code 4-2 
Flood Hazard Areas 97 
Housing Code 9-2 
Motion Picture Showings, Premises Comply With 3-38-282 
Moving Buildings 6-4 
Nighttime Building Operations 9-1-68 
Plumbing Code 9-4 
Signs and Awnings Over Public Ways 6-2 
Street Occupancy During Building Construction 6-1-4, 9-1-6 
Water Use During Building Construction 6-6A-3, 6-6A-8D 
Zoning Regulations, Building Permit Required 10-1-8 

Buildings, Burning or Fires Near Restricted 8-3-4A 
Burials Within Village Limits, Permit Required 7-1-3C 
Burning in the Open Regulated 8-3-4 
Burrows, Mules and Donkeys Prohibited 4-3A-6 
Buses to Stop at Railroad Grade Crossings 5-2-13



B- C- 

Business and License Regulations 
Amusements; Entertainments 33 

Amusement Games, Dances 3-3A 
Circuses 3-3E 
Motion Pictures, Theatricals 3-38 
Public Dances 3-3C 
Skating Rinks 3-3D 

Auctioneers 3-8 
Factories and Slaughterhouses 3-12 
Filing Stations 310 
Food Dealers 3-5 
Junk Dealers 3-13 
Kennels 4-38-3 
Licenses and Permits 31 
Liquor Control 3.4 
Municipal Occupation Taxes 3-2 
Outdoor Advertisers 39 
Peddlers, Itinerant Merchants 3-6 
Peddling Merchandise From Parked Vehicles Prohibited 5-3-3 

Sanitary Vehicles 3-14 
Scavengers 3-14, 7-2-1 
Tag Days 37 
Trailer Camps 3-11 

Business District 
Bicycles Parking in 5-6-3 
Peddling Merchandise From Parked Vehicles Prohibited 5-3-3 
Speed Restrictions 5-2-9 

Business Zoning Districts 10-1 

c 

CATV, Cable Television Advisory Commission 22 
CATV Franchise 6-5 
Cable Television Advisory Commission 

Appointment 
Establishment of Commission 
Functions 
Membership 
President Serve as Nonvoting Member



-C- -C- 

CABLE TELEVISION ADVISORY COMMISSION (cont.) 
Specific Duties Regarding Cable Television Franchise 

Complaints Filed With, Hold Hearing 
Franchise Fee Revisions, Approve ...... 

Inspection of Franchise Accounts, Authority 
Terms of Office .................... ... 

CABLE TELEVISION FRANCHISE 
Bond Required ...............00rerereerereaa. 
Cable Television Advisory Commission Duties Regarding . 

Cable Television Network Franchise 
Complaint Procedures ............... 
Damage to Grantee's Property Prohibited 

Excavations 
Definitions 
Franchise Payment 

Insurance Required 
Interconnection 
Licenses and Permits Required Generally eaarrrerere.. 6-5-4B 
Network Description ...........eeeeeerecerirerrer ee 6-5-14 
Notice in Writing 6-5-22 
Operation of the Franchise 6-5-4 
Performance Measurements 6-5-19 

Reports and Records 6-5-10 
Requirements Generally 6-5-3 
Service Area ....... 6-5-15 
Service Standards 6-5-18 
Short Title 6-5-1 

Street Occupancy Conditions 
Subscriber Rates and Service Agreemsms . 
Term, Expiration of Franchise; Procedure ....... 

Termination of Franchise and Procedure 
Time for Performance 

Tree Trimming Authority . 

Unauthorized Connections or Modmcanons 
Utility Companies to be Consulted With .. 
Utility Poles, Agreements to Use ..... 

Validation and Acceptance of Franchise . 
CANOPIES AND SIGNS OVER PUBLIC WAYS ............ 
CARCASSES OF ANIMALS, DEPOSITS PROHIBITED 

CARNIVALS, LICENSEFEES ............... 
CATCHLINES OF MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS . 
CATTLE (see ANIMALS) ........... 
CEMETERIES, PERMIT REQUIRED ... 
CESSPOOL CLEANERS, VEHICLES REGULATED . 

892 

Village of Roseville



-C- -C- 

CESSPOOLS 

Connection to Old House Sewers Restricted .............. 6-6B-2C 

Flammable Liquids Tanks Near Restricted ............... 3-10-8C2 

CHARGES (see FEES) 
CHARITABLE, NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS 

Motion Picture Licensing Provisions, Exempt From 

Solicitations for Charitable Causes . 
3-3B-1A 

. 37 
Tag Days .............eee... 37 
Theatrical Performances, Exempt From Llcenslng 

Provisions ...ec..o.reessrosrimmbcrreda rec 3-3B-2A 
CHAUFFEUR'S LICENSE NONTRANSFERABLE 3-1-6 

CHEATING BY CIRCUS EMPLOYEES PROHIBITED 3-3E-5 
CHEATING BY PEDDLERS PROHIBITED .............. .... 3-65 

CHEATING, FRAUDULENT STATEMENTS BY PERSONS 
HOLDING AUCTIONS PROHIBITED 

CHEATING TO OBTAIN GOODS PROHIBITED . 
CHIEF OF POLICE (see MARSHAL under POLICE DEPARTMENT) 
CHILDREN (see MINORS) 
CHURCHES 

Cable Television Service to is Free ....... 
Flammable Liquids Tanks Near Restricted 
Liquor Establishments Near Restricted 

Obstructing Exits, Stairways, etc. Prohibited 
CIRCUSES 

Application for License ..... 

Cheating, Fraud Prohibited 

Fees for License . 
Inspection 
License Required, Compl¡ance 

Parades, Permit and Bond Requured 3-3E-3, 4-3A-3A 

Penalty — ............ ... ... 0... . ... .. 3-3E-6 
Sideshows and Concessions, License Fee . . 3-3E-2B 

CLASSES OF LIQUOR LICENSES ........... - ... 346 

CLASSIFICATION OF VEHICLES ...............0000000000... 5-1-2 
CLERK, VILLAGE 

Amusement License Applicationsto .. .... 

Billboard Construction Permit Application to . 
Bond Required s . 
Books and Records o! Ofllcers to Upon 

Termination of OHicers +.nuuvwens rrisnsnuvanunansasysss 1-7-8 
Building Construction; Bond for Street Use Filed With, 
Approve Sureties 9-1-6A 

Building Construction, Issue Speclal Permit for Sldewalk 
Construction or Removal . ........................... 9-1-6C 

892 

Village of Roseville



-C- -C- 

CLERK, VILLAGE (cont.) 
Building Moving 

Fees to 
Permit Applications to .. 

Building Permit Applications to ............. ... . ... ... . 9-1-3 

Cable Television Franchise 
Rates and Charges on File With . 
Reports and List of Owners, Partners, etc. to 

Circus License Applications to . ... 

Comprehensive Plan on File With 

Contracts, Sign 

Dances, Public; License Applications 
Investigation Reports to 

Dangerous Building, Issue Notice to Owner 

Dangerous Building Within Fire Limits, 
Issue Notice to Owner 

Duties 
Elected Official .. 
Factory and Slaughterhouse License Appllcauon to 2a 3-12-2 
Filling Station License Applications to .................... 3-10-3 
Food Dealers 

Delivery Vehicle License Applications to, 
Issuance by 

Refer License Applications to Board of Health ... 
Garbage Collection Vehicles, Sign Licenses ........... 

Licenses and Permits Generally 
Applications to 
Fees Paid to 
Forms Prepared by and Kept on File Wlth 

Frontage Consent Petitions Filed With 
Investigations and Inspections, Refer Appllcatlons to 
Proper Official ............ .. ... . i 

Location Change, Notice to 
Record of Kept 
Signature Required 

Liquor Control 

License Fees to . 345 
Warning Card to Minors, Supply . 3-4-12D 

Meetings of Board of Trustees, Attend and Keep Records 1-7A-3A 

Monies From Officers and Reports to 1-7-5 
Monies Received, Records Kept 1-7-3D 
Municipal Code 

Amendments to, Record .. ................ ..y 1-1-3D 

892 
Village of Roseville



CLERK, VILLAGE (cont.) 

Municipal Code (cont.) 

Copies, Distribute . .................. 

Official Copies, Keep Up to Date 

Oath of Office 
Official Map on File With 
Ordinances, Keep Record of . . 
Outdoor Advertisers, Owner's Consents on Flle Wlth Clerk 

Peddler's License Application to 
Pool and Billiard Hall License Applications to 
Records Kept, Custodian of .. 
Salary 

Sanitary Vehicle Licenses, S¡gns 5 
Scavengers' Licenses, Sign 
Seal of the Village, Custodian of 
Sidewalk Construction or Removal Durlng Bulldlng 

Construction, Issue Special Permit . .................. . 9-1-6C 
Signature Required ... ............ 1-7A-3C, 1-7B-3A, 1-8-1, 3-1-1C 
Signs and Awnings Over Public Ways 

3-14-2C 

Bond Filed With 6-2-2 
Permit, Issue ... 6-2-1 

Skating Rink License, Appllcallon Invest:gatlon 

REPOMS 10 .............em00iiaaa as ... 8-3D-2 
Solicitors for Charitable Purposes; Permit Application to, 
Refer to Board of Trustees . ......................... . 372 

Street Use During Building Construction; Bond Filed With, 
Approve Suretles ... e=a===avagaearavemyAE Ia . 9-1-6A 

Streets and Public Ways, Construction Permit 

Application to 6-1-2A 
Tag Days Permit Application to, Refer to Board 

of Trustees 
Term of Office 
Trailer Camps for Automobiles, License Appllcanon (o 

Tree Planting and Removal Permit Applications to 
Vacancy in Office ................ D. 
Warrants and Vouchers, Sign 

Water and Sewer Bills Paid to 
Water Service Pipe Specifications on File With 

Zoning Amendment, Written Protest Filed With 
CLINGING TO VEHICLES PROHIBITED ... 

COAL DEPOSITS ON STREETS 

892 

Village of Roseville



-C- -C- 

CODES 

Building Code ... 9-1-1 

Electrical Code .... 9-3-1 
Fire Prevention Code 8-2-1 
Housing Code ............ 9-2-1 

Illinois State Plumbing Code 9-4-1 
National Building Code 9-1-1 
National Electrical Code 9-3-1 

Official Municipal Code . .. 11 
Plumbing Code .... 9-4-1 

COLLECTOR OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS, TREASURER 

SERVE AS .. ... . ... 1-7B-3A 

COLLECTOR, VILLAGE 

Water and Sewer Bills; Render and Collect, 
Deliver to Treasurer ................e0rerevere_o ... 6-6C-5A 

Water and Sewer Service Delinquent Charges, File 
Statements With County .. ............ ... ... ... 6-6C-3 

COMBINED WATERWORKS AND SEWERAGE SYSTEM 

Cross-Connection Control 
Backflow Prevention Devices 
Booster Pumps ............. 
Cross-Connection Prohibited 
Defi 

Inspection and Maintenance 
Purpose, Application and Policy 
Survey and Investigation 

Type of Protection Required 
Violations 

Water System 

Where Protection Required 
Sewer Regulations 

Appeals 
Billing, Revenues and Accounts 
Building Sewers and Connections 
Cable Television Grantee Not to Interfere 
With System ... 

Definitions ... et 
Filling Station Greasing Pits Not to be 

Connected to Sewer System, Grease Traps 
Provided If Greasing Rooms Connectedto ......... 3-10-9D2,E 

Penalty 

Powers and Authority of Inspectors 6-6B-7 
Private Sewage Disposal .......... 6-6B-3 

892 

Village of Roseville



COMBINED WATERWORKS AND SEWERAGE SYSTEM (cont.) 

Sewer Regulations (cont.) 

Protection of Sewage Works from Damage ............ 6-6B-6 

Sewage Disposal Facilities Required ........... 6-6B-2, 7-1-3E 
Trailer Camps for Automobiles, Connection to 
Sewer System Required 3-11-4C 

Use of Public Sewers Required 6-6B-2 
Use of the Public Sewers 6-6B-5 

Wastewater Service Charges 6-6B-8 
Water and Sewer Services, Rates 

Application for Service; Deposit . ... 6-6C-6 

Bills Payable Monthly . 6-6C-2 
Bills, Rendition of; Disposition of Revenues 6-6C-5 
Connection Costs, Owner Liable 6-6C-7 

Delinquent Charges, Lien ...... 6-6C-3 
Disconnection of Service, Notice Requlred 6-6C-8 
Discontinuance of Service for Nonpayment 6-6C-4 
Extending Services Outside Village Limits 6-6C-10 

Inspections, Access Powers ......... 6-6C-9C 

Service Rates and Charges ......... 6-6C-1 
Special Charges May be Assessed 6-6C-9A 

Village Rights, Nonliability . 6-6C-9 
Waterworks and Sewerage Fund . ............... .. 6-6C-5C 

Water Regulations 
Building Construction, Water Use During . .. .. .. 6-6A-3, 6-6A-8D 
Cable Television Grantee Not to Interfere 
With System 6-5-17F 

Connection Fee .. 6-6A-2 

Enforcement 1-7E-3 
Meters . 6-6A-8, 6-6A-9 
Penalty ....... 
Resale of Water Pruhlb\led 
Service Pipes ............ 

Supplying Water to Others Proh¡blted ........... 
Superintendent of Waterworks (see that heading) . . 
Tampering With Waterworks Prohibited ......... 
Temporary Service ". 

Tapping Water Mains, Fees 

Turn On Application 
Turning on Water, Authority 

Village Right to Shut Off Water, Restrict Use 
COMMISSIONS (see BOARDS) 

COMMITTEES OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES ................. .. 1-65 

892 

Village of Roseville



-c- -D- 

COMPENSATION (see SALARIES) 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
Changes or Revisions to Take into Consideration 
Problems in Flood Hazard Areas .. ..................... 9-7-8D 

Changes Recommended by Plan Commission . 2-1-4C 
Preparation and Recommendation by Plan Commission 2-1-4A 

CONCEALED WEAPONS, STATE LICENSE REQUIRED 4-1-10A 
CONCESSIONS ASSOCIATED WITH CIRCUSES, LICENSE FEE .. 3-3E-25 
CONSERVATORS OF THE PEACE 

Enumerated 1-7-10 
Deputy Marshals 1-7D-3 
Marshal 1-7D-4A 

CONTAGIOUS DISEASES (see DISEASE CONTROL) 7-1-1 
CONTRACT ORDINANCES DEEMED SPECIAL ...... . . . 121 
CONTRACTS, SIGNATURE OF CLERK REQUIRED 1-7A-30 

CORPORATE FUND 
License and Permit Fees into 3-1-3 
Liquor License Fees into 3-4-7 

CORPORATE SEAL 
Custodian of, Clerk Serve as . 1-7A-3B 
Description . ........... 1-3-2 

COUNSEL FOR THE VILLAGE .. 1-7C-2 
CRIMINALS, EXHIBITION OF PROHIBITED .. 3-3-7B 

CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL (see under COMBINED 
WATERWORKS AND SEWERAGE SYSTEM) ................... 6-6D 

CROSSWALKS 
Parking in Prohibited 
Use of by Pedestrians, Drivers Regulated 

CRUELTY TO ANIMALS PROHIBITED .. 

CURFEW FOR MINORS 4-2-1 

D 

DANCES, PUBLIC 
Application for License, Investigation 3-3C-2 
Closing Hours 3-3C-3 

892 

Village of Roseville



-D- -D- 

DANCES, PUBLIC (cont) 

Exit Requirements . ............ ... ... 0 
Fees for License ................. 

Improper Conduct Prohibited .. 
License Required 
Penalty 

Persons Not Eligible for License 
Prohibited Acts, Conditions 

DANCING IN LIQUOR ESTABLISHMENTS PFIOHIBITED 3-4-16 

DANGEROUS ANIMALS 4-3A-3 
DANGEROUS BILLBOARDS ......... 9-5-7 
DANGEROUS BUILDINGS 

Abatement ............. ... 9-6-3 

Dangerous Buildings Within Fire Limits 9-6-4 
Definition 9-6-1 
Nuisance Declared . . ... 7-1-3F 

Penalty 
Prohibition 

DANGEROUS DOGS TO BE KILLED 
DANGEROUS TREES .................... 
DEFINITIONS 

Billboatd . -m....e.rieirrrriediarcareneee r nn aa 

Cross-Connection Control 
Dangerous Building 
Filling Stations 

Flood Hazard Areas 
Food Dealers ...... 

Inoperable Motor Vehicles 
Itinerant Merchants 
Liquor Control 
Mobile Homes, Mobile Home Parks 
Municipal Code, General Definitions 

Outdoor Advertisers 
Sewers, Public and Private 

Traffic 
Zoning Regulations 

DENSE SMOKE EMISSIONS FROM VEHICLES PROHIBITED ...... 5-5-7 

DENSE SMOKE EMISSIONS PROHIBITED GENERALLY ....... . 7-1-34 
DEPOSITORIES FOR VILLAGE FUNDS .. .................. 1-78-3B 

DEPOSITS (see FEES) 
DEPUTY VILLAGE MARSHALS 

892 

Village of Roseville



-D- -E- 

DISCHARGE OF FIREARMS PROHIBITED 4-1-10B 

DISEASE CONTROL 
Animals With Diseases .. 4-3A-5 
Board of Health Duties . 2-3-2AB 
Disease Control Regulations 7-1-1 
Food Establishments, Diseased Employees Prohibited 7-1-2 
Liquor Establishments, Diseased Employees Prohibited 3-4-15 
Quarantine Authority of Board of Health 2-3-2B, 7-1-1B1 
Quarantine Regulations . ............. . 7-1-1B 

Vaccination Authority of Board of Health ........ 2-3-2B 
DISORDERLY CONDUCT AT AUCTIONS PROHIBITED 3-8-3 

DISORDERLY CONDUCT PROHIBITED ......... 4-1-3A 
DISORDERLY CROWDS PROHIBITED 4-1-8B 

DISORDERLY OR OFFENSIVE CONDUCT OF SANITARY 
VEHICLE BUSINESS PROHIBITED . .................. ... 3-14-6A 

DOGS (see under ANIMALS) ............e.er.ereevea. .. 4-3B 
DONKEYS, MULES AND BURROWS PROHIBITED ...... 4-3A-6 
DRAINAGE OF SURFACE WATERS, SEWER REGULATIONS 6-6B-8 

DRAINS, OBSTRUCTING PROHIBITED . . 6-1-5C 
DRIVERS, DRIVING (see TRAFFIC) ..............e.eememeao TITLE 5 
DRIVEWAYS 

Construction Requirements .............r—eeeeeeemmveeeo 6-1-2C 
Emerging From .. 523 
Parking in Front of Prohibited ... . 5-3-11 

DRUGS, OPERATING VEHICLE WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE 
OF PROHIBITED ... 5-1-4B 

DRUNKENNESS, DRUNKARDS (see INTOXICATED 
PERSONS, INTOXICATION) 

DRY CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS TO BE OF FIREPROOF 
CONSTRUCTION 

ELECTION DAYS, SALE OF LIQUOR ON PROHIBITED 

ELECTION ORDINANCES DEEMED SPECIAL ..... 

ELECTIONS 
Board of Trustees 
Clerk  ........... 

892 

Village of Roseville



ELECTIONS (cont.) 
President 1-5-1 

ELECTRIC FENCES RESTRICTED ............. 6-1-14 
ELECTRIC UTILITY COMPANY, CABLE TELEVISION 

GRANTEE CONSULT WITH wascsmaes momamasrnaasamnusay 6-5-17F 
ELECTRIC UTILITY POLES, USE AGREEMENTS WITH 
CABLE TELEVISION GRANTEE  ........................ . 6-5-3F 

ELECTRICAL CODE 

Code Adopted 9-3-1 

llluminated Billboards Comply With .. ... 9-5-5C 
Motion Picture Showings, Premises Comply With 3-38-1D3 

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR FILLING 
STATIONS ... . 3-10-9A1A,A2B,D3 

EMERGENCY VEHICLES EXEMPT FROM TRAFFIC 
REGULATIONS 

EMPLOYEES OF THE VILLAGE (see OFFICERS) .. 

ENCROACHMENTS AND OBSTRUCTIONS OF PUBLIC 
WAYS PROHIBITED 

ENTERTAINMENTS (see AMUSEMENTS) 
EQUIPMENT REQUIRED 

1-7 

Bicycles 5-6-4 
Vehicles 5-5-8 

ESCAPE OF PRISONERS, AID FROM OTHER 

PRISONERS PROHIBITED .............. 20000000 .. 1-4-4E 

EXCAVATIONS 

Barricades and Lights Required 6-1-2E 
Bond Required ............... 6-1-3 
Cable Television Franchise, Excavallons lnvolvlng 6-5-17B-D 

Filling Stations, Excavations Under Prohibited 3-10-9B 
Permit Required ................. . 6-1-3 

Sewer Installations, Excavations for 6-6B-4J 
Trees and Shrubs, Excavations Not to Cause Injury to 6-3-6 

Water Service Pipe Installations, Excavations for 6-6A-7F 
EXHIBITION OF CRIMINALS PROHIBITED 3-3-7B 

EXHIBITIONS, LICENSE FEES 3-3-2 

EXIT REQUIREMENTS 

Amusement Establishments 3-3-6B 

Dance Halls 3-3C-4A 
Motion Picture Theaters 3-3B-1D3,D4 
Skating Rinks 3-3D-4A 

EXITS, OBSTRUCTING PROHIBITED ... 4-1-12B 
EXPECTORATING IN PUBLIC PROHIBITED 7-1-3D 

EXPLOSIVES (see FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS) 

892 

Village of Roseville



FACTORIES AND SLAUGHTERHOUSES 

Application for License 
Fee for License ........... . 
Frontage Consents Required .. ... 
License Required 
Obstructing Exits, Stairways, etc., Prohibited 

Penalty 
Zoning . . 

FALSE FIRE ALARMS PROHIBITED .........oeeee.eeverrres 

FALSE REPRESENTATIONS BY MINORS TO PURCHASE 
LIQUOR PROHIBITED ...........eeerreververereero .. 3-4-12B,C 

FARMERS EXEMPT FROM PEDDLER'S LICENSE FEE ... 
FARMING VEHICLES EXEMPT FROM TIRE REQUIREMENTS .. 

FEES, RATES, CHARGES AND DEPOSITS 
Amusements, Licenses . ... 
Auctions and Auctioneers, License 
Billboard Construction Permit 
Bowling Alleys, License 
Building Moving Permits 
Building Permits . ... 
Cable Television Franchise Fee 
Cable Television Subscriber Rates 
Carnivals, License 
Circuses, License .. 
Concessions Associated With Circuses 

Dances, Public; License 
Dog Impoundment 
Dog Kennels, License . 

Exhibitions, License 
Factories and Slaughterhouses, License 
Food Delivery Vehicles, License ..... 

Garbage Collection Vehicles, License 
Itinerant Merchants, License 

Junk Dealers, License 
Kennels, License 

Liquor Licenses 
Menageries, License 
Miniature Golf Courses, License 
Motion Picture Showings, Licenses 

Outdoor Advertisers, License . 
Peddlers, Licenses ...................... 

892 

Village of Roseville



FEES, RATES, CHARGES AND DEPOSITS (cont.) 

Pinball Machine License 
Sanitary Vehicles, License 

Scavengers, License .......... 
Sewer, Septic Tank, etc., Cleaners of, License for 

Vehicles Used .................................... 3-14-1 
Sewers 

Connection Fees 

Service Charges 
Tapping Fees 

Shuffleboard License . . — - 
Sideshows Associated With Circuses ... 
Skating Rinks, License ...................... 
Theatrical Performances, Licenses 
Trailer Camps, License and Transfer .. 
Wastewater Service Charges 
Water and Sewer Service 

Deposit Required for Service 
Meter Installation or Replacement . . 
Rates and Charges . ..................... 

Reinstatement of Service After Discontinuance for 
Delinquent Bills 

Water Connection 
Water Tap-On .. ... 

Zoning Appeal Filing and Publication Fees 

Zoning, Special Use Exception Application and 
Publication Fees ......essecsaivariocereecórereóóe 10-6-1B 

FEMALE DOGS IN HEAT AT LARGE PROHIBITED ........... 4-3B-5 

FENCES 

Barbed Wire Fences Restricted .. ....................... 6-1-14 

Cable Television Franchise Excavations, Fences 
Required .............. 6-5-17C 

Electric Fences Restricted ECE ... 6-1-14 
FIGHTING PROHIBITED ¿ :mvusrianan:e:0rridareerozE TE 4-1-3C 
FILLING STATIONS 

Application for License . .................... ... 3-10-3 

Basements Under Prohibited . 3-10-9B 
Bulk Sales Prohibited 3-10-7 

Care and Attendance 3-10-9G 
Conduct and Maintenance 3-10-4 

p .. 3-10-1 
3-10-9A1a,A2b,D3 

Excavations Under Prohibited - 3-10-98 

Fire Extinguishers Required 3-10-9H 

892 

Village of Roseville



F- F- 

Filling Stations (cont.) 
Flammable Liquids Inside Filling Station or Cleaning With 
Prohibited 3-10-9C,G5 

General Regulations 3-10-4 
Greasing and Washing Rooms 3-10-9E 
Greasing Pits 3-10-9D 
Inspections 3-104 
Licerse Required 3-10-2 
Location, Frontage Consents 3-10-5 
Nonbusiness Filling Stations 3-10-6 
Open Flames or Lights Prohibited 3-10-963 
Operation and Premises Requirements 3-10-9 
Penalty 3-10-10 
Plan Approval Required 3-10-91 
Refuse or Trash Accumulations Prohibited 3-10-964 
Self-Service Prohibited 3-10-9F 
Smoking Prohibited 3-10-9G2 
Storage Tanks and Fill Pipe Requirements 3-10-8 

Finance Committee 
Appointment 1-6-5C 
Membership 1-6-5C 
President Serve as Ex-Officio Member 1- 

Standing Committee of Board of Trustees 1-6-5A 
Finances of the Village 

Bonds, Surety Requirements 1-8-2 
Depositories for Village Funds 1-7B-3B 

Fiscal Year Defined 1-3-2 
Funds 

Retirement Fund of lllinois, Village Participate in 1-7-9 
Waterworks and Sewerage Fund 6-6C-5C 

Taxes 
Foreign Fire Insurance Companies 3-2-3 
Municipal Retailers” Occupation Tax 32-1 
Municipal Service Occupation Tax 3-2-3 

Treasurer 1-78 
Warrants and Vouchers, Signatures Required Before Payment 
Authorized 1-7B-3A, 1-8-1 

Fire Alarm Poles and Wires, Interference With During Building Moving 6-4-58 
Fire Alarms of a False Nature Prohibited 4-1-5 
Fire Escapes, Billboards Obstructing or Fastened to Prohibited 9-5-6B 
Fire Extinguishers Required in Filling Stations 3-10-9H 
Fire Hose, Driving Over Prohibited 5-2-6 
Fire Insurance Companies, Foreign 3-2-3 
Fire Limits 

Billboard Construction in 9-5-6E 
Dangerous Buildings Within 9-6-4 
Established 8-1-1



F- F- 

Fire Prevention and Protection 
Amusement Establishments; Smoking Prohibited, No Smoking 

Signs Required 3-3-6C, 3-3-7D 
Combustible Refuse Storage Prohibited 8-3-3 

Explosives Storage 
Fire Limits 
Fire Prevention Code 
Fireproof Construction of Certain Buildings and Structures 8-2-2, 9-5-6E 
Fireworks 8-3-1 
Miscellaneous Fire Prevention Regulations 8-3 
Open Burning 8-3-4 
Outdoor Advertisers, Combustible Materials Hanging From 
Signs Prohibited 3-9-4C 

Theaters, Scenery to be Nonflammable 3-38-102 
Fire Prevention Code 

Code Adopted 8-2-1 
Fireproof Construction of Certain Buildings 8-2-2 

Fire Protection District 
Foreign Fire Insurance Companies Comply With Rules and 

Regulations of 
Marshal, Fire Chief 

Amusement Regulations, Enforce 
Building Moving, Chief to be Notified 
Dangerous Building, Determine Existence of 
Dangerous Building Within Fire Limits, Determine Existence of 
Circuses, Inspect 

Vehicles Exempt From Traffic Regulations 
Vehicles, Following When in Response to a Fire Restricted 

Fire Stations, Cable Television Service to is Free 
Firearms (see Weapons) 
Fires 

Open Burning Regulations 
Parking Near Restricted 

Fireworks Regulations 
Flammable Liquids and Explosives 

Filling Stations 3-10 
Fireworks 8-3-1 

Gas Pumps on Public Ways, Permit Required 6-1-2 
Nitroglycerine Storage Prohibited 8-3-2A 
Railroad Grade Crossings, Stops Required 5-2-13 
Storage Buildings to be of Fireproof Construction 8-2-2 
Storage of Explosives 8-3-2 
T.N.T. Storage Prohibited 8-3-2A 

Flies Prohibited in Food Establishments 3-5-6B2, 7-1-2 
Flood Hazard Areas 

Abrogation; Greater Restrictions 9-7-12 
Accomplishing the Purposes 9-7-2 
Base Flood Elevation 9-7-4 
Definitions 9-7-3



F- F- 

Flood Hazard Areas (cont.) 
Development Permit 
Disclaimer of Liability 
Historical Buildings, Restoration Regulations 
Mobile Home Regulations Generally 
Mobile Homes 

Location of on New Sites Prohibited 
Protection Requirements 

Nonresidential Buildings, Protection Requirements 

Other Development Requirements 
Planned Unit Development Requirements Generally 
Preventing Increased Damages 

Protecting Buildings 
Purposes 
Subdivision Requirements Generally 
Storage of Materials Below FPE Prohibited 
Variances to Provisions 
Violations, Penalty 

Food Dealers 
Adulterated, Unwholesome Food Prohibited 
Application for License 
Definitions 

Employees to be Sanitary 
Flies and Vermin Prohibited 
Food Deliveries, Vehicles Regulated 
Health and Sanitation Requirements 
Garbage and Refuse Accumulations Prohibited 

Investigation, Inspection 
License Required 
Liquor Establishments Comply With Regulations 

Premises Condition 
Retirement Fund of lllinois, Village Participate in 
Revocation of License 
Samples 
Waterworks and Sewerage Fund 

Food Deliveries or Removals From Quarantined Premises Prohibited 7-1-182 
Food Delivery Vehicles 3-5-7 
For Hire Vehicles, Stops Required at Railroad Grade Crossings 5-2-13 
Foreign Fire Insurance Companies 3-2-3 
Franchise for Cable Television 6-5 
Franchise Ordinances Deemed Special 1-2-1 
Fraud by Circus Employees Prohibited 3-3E-5 
Fraud by Peddlers Prohibited 3-6-5 
Fraud to Obtain Goods Prohibited 4-1-6 
Fraudulent Statements by Persons Holding Auctions Prohibited 3-8-4 

Fruit Stands (see Food Dealers) 35



G 

Gambling, Offenses Concerning 411 
Games Played on Public Ways Prohibited 6-1-13 
Garages, Driving From 5-2-3 
Garages, Public; to be of Fireproof Construction 8-2-2 
Garbage and Refuse 

Combustible Refuse 
Burning Regulations 7-1-381, 834 
Storage Prohibited 8-3-3 

Dumping Garbage, Refuse and Wastes; Permission Required 7-1-3B2 
Filling Stations, Rubbish or Trash Accumulations Prohibited 3-10-9G4 
Food Dealers, Garbage and Refuse Accumulations Prohibited 3-5-6B1 
Incinerator Use for Burning Refuse Permitted 7-1-3B81, 8-3-4B 
Open Burning Regulations 8-34 
Outdoor Advertisers, Refuse Accumulations Around Work 
Site Prohibited 3-9-4C 

Penalty 724 
Receptacles Required, Specifications 7-2-2 
Scavengers 3-14, 721 
Streets and Sidewalks, Garbage and Waste Deposits 

on Prohibited 6-1-10, 7-2-3, 8-3-3 
Trailer Camps, Garbage Containers and Removal Required 3-11-48,D 
Uncovered Piles Prohibited 7-1-381 
Vehicles Used for Collections Regulated 3-14, 721 
Wind-Blown Ashes or Refuse Prohibited 7-2-28, 7-2-3 

Gas Pipes, Tree Damage From Leaks Prohibited 6-3-4 

Gas Pumps on Public Ways, Permit Required 6-1-12 
Gas Stations (see Filling Stations) 3-10 

Gas Utility, Cable Television Grantee Consult With 6-5-17F 
Gases, Industrial; Industrial Zoning Districts 10-4-5D 
General Definitions, Municipal Code 1-3-2 
General Offenses 4-1 
General Penalty, Municipal Code 1-4-1 
Glare and Heat, Industrial Zoning Districts 10-4-5E 
Goats (see Animals) 4-3A 
Golf Courses, Miniature; License Fee 332 
Grazing Animals on Public Ways Prohibited 4-3A-1 
Grocery Stores (see Food Dealers) 3-5 
Guardian's Responsibility for Minors 

Curfew 4-2-1B 

Liquor Restrictions 3-4-12F 
Guns (see Weapons)



H 

Hawkers (see Peddlers) 3-6 
Health and Sanitation Regulations 

Animal Houses to be Clean 4-3A-6 
Board of Health 2-3 
Contagious Diseases, Control of 7-1-1 
Dog Kennels to be Sanitary 4-3B-3B 
Enforcement of Provisions 2-3-2A 
Factories and Slaughterhouses 3-12 
Food Dealers 3-5, 7-1-2 
Garbage and Refuse 7-2 
General Health Regulations 7-1 
Kennels to be Sanitary 4-38-3B 
Liquor Employees to be Sanitary 3-4-15 
Liquor Establishments to be Sanitary 3-4-14A 
Nuisances 713—71-5 
Orders and Notices; Destruction of, Refusal to Obey 2-3-3 
Plants and Weeds 73 
Rules and Regulations, Authority of Board of Health to Make 2-3-2A 
Trailer Camps for Automobiles, Sanitary Conditions 3-11-4 

Health Board 23 
Health Care Facilities (see Hospitals) 
Health Officer 

Animals With Diseases; Duties Regarding 
Dangerous Building, Determine Existence of 
Dog Bites Reported to 
Dog Kennels, Inspect 
Food Delivery Vehicles; List of Licenses Issued to, Inspect 
Vehicles 

Housing Code, Administrative Officer 
Kennels, Inspect 
Weed and Plant Nuisances, Abate 
Weed and Plant Removal Notice, Issue 

Hearings (see Appeals) 
Historical Buildings, Restoration Regulations in Flood Hazard Areas 
Hitchhiking Prohibited 
Homes for the Aged (see Hospitals) 
Horn or Bell Required on Bicycles 
Horn Required on Vehicles, Use Restricted 
Horses (see Animals) 
Hospitals, Nursing Homes, Homes for the Aged 

Fireproof Construction Required 8-2-2 
Flammable Liquids Tanks Near Restricted 3-10-8C4 
Liquor Establishment Near Restricted 3-4-10B 
Loading Zones Established 5-3-58 
Obstructing Exits, Stairways, etc. Prohibited 4-1-12B



H- 

Hotels and Motels 
Loading Zones Established 
Obstructing Exits and Stairways Prohibited 

Hours 
Amusements, Sunday Closing 
Bowling Alleys to be Closed, Sunday Closing 
Burning Debris Prohibited 
Dances to be Closed 
Liquor Establishments to be Closed 
Loading or Unloading in Front of Public Buildings Permitted 
Open Burning Prohibited 
Parking Time Limited 

Pool and Billiard Halls to be Closed, Sunday Closing 
Skating Rinks to be Closed 
Skating Rinks, Music Prohibited 

House Moving 

Housing Code Adopted 

Hunting Restricted 
Hydrants 

Cable Television Grantee Not to Interfere With 
Parking Near Restricted 

1-1 Light industrial District 
Ice Cream Parlors (see Food Dealers) 
loe Skating Rinks 
lilinois Municipal Retirement Fund, Village Participation 

lllinois State Plumbing Code Adopted 
llluminated Billboards 
Impoundment of Animals at Large 
Impoundment of Bicycles 
Impoundment of Dogs at Large, Redemption 
Impoundment of Dogs That Bite 
Improvement Information to Plan Commission, May Report on 
Improvement Ordinances Deemed Special 
Improvements Recommended by Plan Commission 
Incinerator Use for Burning Refuse 
Indecent Conduct Prohibited 

5-3-58 
4-1-128 

333 
3-3A-28,C 

8-3-4C 
3-3C-3 
3-4-11 
5-3-5C 

8-3-4C 
536 

3-3A-18,C 
3-30-3 

3-3D-4B 

64 
9-2-1 

4-1-11 

6-5-17F 
5-3-1H 

10-4 

3-5 
3-3D 
1-7-9 
9-4-1 

2- 

1-2-1 
2-1-4D,E 

7-1-3B1, 8-3-48 
4-1-3B 



INDECENT, IMPROPER CONDUCT AT PUBLIC DANCES 

PROHIBITED 
INDECENT, OBSCENE ADVERTISEMENTS PROHIBITED 
INDECENT PUBLICATIONS PROHIBITED . ........... 

INDECENT SHOWS PROHIBITED IN AMUSEMENT 
ESTABLISHMENTS .............2s0rme0reeeree 

INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICTS 
INOPERABLE MOTOR VEHICLES 

Authority to Remove and Impound Inoperable Motor Vehicles . 

Declared Nuisance 
Definitions 

Disposal of Vehicles Pursuant to State Law ........... 

Disposal of Vehicles Upon Written Notification . 
Penalty .......... .. ... ..y . 

Reclamation of Vehicle Upon Proof of Ownership .. ... 

Record to be Kept; Information Required ........... 
Right to Take Possession; Entry Upon Private Property 

INSPECTIONS, INVESTIGATIONS 

Amusement Establishments 
Auction Merchandise 
Books and Records of Officers and Employees 
Buildings Generally 
Cable Television Franchise Records 
Circuses ..................... 
Cross-Connections, Water Supply Protection 
Dances, Public; License Appllcants 
Dog Kennels . 

Filling Stations 
Food Dealers . 
Food Delivery Vehicles .... 
Garbage Collection Vehicles 

Generally 
House Sewers ............. 
Junk Dealers, Stolen Goods ... 
Kennels ............... ... ... 

License and Permit Applications and Premises 
License Applicants 
Mobile Home Parks and Transient Trailer Lots . . 

Sanitary Vehicles . .................. 
Scavengers' Vehicles ........... 
Sewer Connection to Public Sewer 
Sewer, Septic Tank, etc., Collection Veh¡cles ... 

- 6-6B-41, 6-6B-7 
3-14-4 

892 

Village of Roseville



INSPECTIONS, INVESTIGATIONS (cont.) 

Signs and Awnings Over Public Ways 6-2-5 

Skating Rink License Applicants 3-3D-2 
Water and Sewer Systems 6-6C-9C 

INSPECTOR, BUILDING (see BUILDING INSPECTOR) 
INSPECTOR, SEWER; SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC 

WORKS SERVEAS .................... 
INSURANCE COMPANIES, FIRE INSURANCE .. 

INSURANCE REQUIRED (see BOND) 
INTERSECTIONS (see TRAFFIC) 
INTOXICATED PERSONS, INTOXICATION 

Liquor Sales to Prohibited ............................. 3-4-13 
Public Intoxication Prohibited 
Vehicle Operation When Intoxicated Prohibited 

INVESTIGATIONS (see INSPECTIONS) 

ITINERANT MERCHANTS (see PEDDLERS) 

JAIL ESTABLISHED, PROVISIONS REGARDING 
PRISONERS AND IMPRISONMENT .. .................... - 1-4-4 

JUNK DEALERS 

Application for License 3-13-2 

Fees for License 3-13-1 

License Required 3-13-1 
Penalty 3-13-5 
Stolen Goods 3-13-3 
Vehicles Used to be Identified . 3-13-4 

JUVENILES (see MINORS) 

K 

4-3B-3 

4-3A-3B 

4-3B-4 

892 

Village of Roseville



-L- -L- 

LABOR BY PRISONERS TO WORK OUT FINE ........... 

LAND SUBDIVISION OR RESUBDIVISION .......... 
LAND USE IN FLOOD HAZARD AREAS REGULATED 
LEASH USE REQUIRED FOR DOGS 
LEGAL ADVISOR OF THE VILLAGE, VILLAGE ATTORNEY 

SERVE AS 
LIABILITY OF OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES . .. 
LIBRARIES, CABLE TELEVISION SERVICE TO IS FREE ........ 6-5-12C 

LICENSE COMMITTEE 
Appointment .. .. ... 
President Serve as Ex Officio Member ....... 
Standing Committee of Board of Trustees ae 
Membership ............e.e.eecerereoriorerererreA 

LICENSES AND PERMITS, GENERAL PROVISIONS 
Applications, Forms and Signatures ................ 
Building and Premises 
Fees; Payment of, Proration, Disposition 
Frontage Consents 

Investigations and Inspections 
Location Change ........ 
Nuisance Businesses Prohibited 
Penalty 
Persons Subject to License . 

Posting License ..... 
Record of Kept ...... 

Revocation of License or Permit 
Termination of Licenses 
Transter of License ... — s 

Zoning Regulations, Complmnce With Required .............. 

LICENSES, PERMITS AND CERTIFICATES ENUMERATED 

Amusements, Licenses 
Auctioneers, License 
Billboard Construction Permlt 
Bowling Alleys, License 
Building Moving Permit ....... 
Buiding Operations, Special Permit for Sidewalk 
Construction or Removal 9-1-6C 

Building Permit ................e 9-1-2 
Burials Within Village Limits, Permit 7-1-3C 

892 
Village of Roseville



-- e 

LICENSES, PERMITS AND CERTIFICATES ENUMERATED (cont.) 

Cable Television Franchise, Licenses and Permits 

Generally 6-5-4B 

Cable Television Franchise, Permit to Excavate 6-5-17B 
Cemeteries, Permit ... 7-1-3C 

Circus Parades, Permit .. ... 3-3E-3, 4-3A-3A 

Circuses, License ...... 3-3E-1 
Dances, Public; License . 3-3C1 

Dog Kennels, License 3-3B-3A 
Driveway Construction Permit 6-1-2C 
Factories and Slaughterhouses, Llcense 3-12-1 

Filling Stations, License 3-10-2 

Fireworks Displays, Permit 8-3-1B2 
Flood Hazard Areas, Development Permn 9-1-5 
Food Dealers, License 3-5-2 
Food Delivery Vehicles, License ........ 3-5-7A 
Garbage Collection Vehicles, License 3-14-1 
Gas Pumps on Public Ways, Permit aaa 6-1-12 
Gas Stations, License . ............... ... 3102 

Industrial Waste Discharge into Sewer System, Permit . . .. 6-6B-5N 
Itinerant Merchants, License ECEC ea 
Junk Dealers, License 
Kennels, License . ................... 

Mobile Home Park or Travel Trailer Lot Construction 
Permit and Operating License .......... 10-8-7 

Motion Picture Showings, License ........ 3-3B-1 
Outdoor Advertisers, License .......... 6 ... 392 
Parades Associated With Circuses, Permit 3-3E-3, 4-3A-3A 

Peddlers, License ......... . 3-6-1 
Pinball Machine License 3-3A-3A 
Plumbing Contractor License, Sewer Connecuons 6-6B-4A 
Pool and Billiard Halls, License .......... 3-3A-1A 
Sanitary Vehicles, License ............. w "T 3-14-1 

Scavengers, License . ....vasenansmunysnmsssmemsmens s 3-14-1 
Sewer Connection Permit, Public 

and Private ......................... 6-6B-3, 6-6B-4B, 6-6C-6 
Sewer, Septic Tank, etc., Cleaners, License 

for Vehicle Use "TE 3-14-1 

Shuffleboard License 3-3A-3A 
Sidewalk Construction or Removal During Building 

Operations, Special Permit .............. 9-1-6C 
Signs and Awnings Over Public Ways, Permit 6-2-1 

Skating Rinks, License ................ 3-3D-1 
Solicitors for Charitable Purposes, Permit 3-7-1 

892 

Village of Roseville



-L- -L- 

LICENSES, PERMITS AND CERTIFICATES ENUMERATED (cont.) 

Street Openings and Stairways, Permit . 

Street Shows, Permit ................... 
Streets and Public Ways, Construction Permit 

Tag Days, Permit . ..................... 

Theatrical Performances, License 
Trailer Camps, License 
Trailers, Permit to Remove Wheels 
Tree Planting and Removal, Permits ........ B 
Trees and Shrubs, Authority to Trim or Remove ... 
Water and Sewer Connection or Tap On, Permit 

Water Use During Building Construction or for Temporary 
Service, Permit . ......... .. L i .... 6-6A-8D1 

Weapons, State License to Carry Concealed 4-1-10A 

Zoning Regulations, Building Permits and Certificates of 
Occupaney .........e.eeeseererirrere eee 10-1-8, 10-1-9 

LIENS 
Sewer Service Charges ............erereeveccece. . 6-6B-9C,D 
Water and Sewer Service Charges ................. ... 6-60-3 

LIGHTING COMMITTEE 
Appointment 
Membership 
President Serve as Ex Officio Member .... 
Standing Committee of Board of Trustees 

LIGHTING REQUIRED IN TRAILER CAMPS 
LIGHTS AND BARRICADES REQUIRED AT EXCAVATION 

SITES OR WHERE DEFECTIVE PAVEMENT EXISTS, 
DISTURBING PROHIBITED ........e..e-eeeeererara 6-1-2E, 6-1-3 

LIGHTS AND WARNINGS REQUIRED WHEN 
MOVING BUILDINGS ... ...t .. 6-4-4 

LIGHTS ON VEHICLES TO BE OPERATIVE 

LIGHTS REQUIRED AT CABLE TELEVISION FRANCHISE 

EXCAVATION SITES 
LIGHTS REQUIRED ON BICYCLES .. 

5-5-8D 

892 

Village of Roseville





- 

Lights Required Where Building Materials Occupy Streets 
Lights Required Where Coal or Other Deposits Occupy Streets 
Liquor Control 

A Class Liquor License, General 
Application for License 
B Class Liquor License, Beer Sales 
Classification of Licenses, Fees and Number Issued 
Closing Hours, Times 
Dancing or Entertainment Prohibited 
Definitions 
Election Days, Sales Prohibited 
Employees to be Disease Free 

Fees for Licenses 
Fees for Licenses, Disposition of 
Intoxication in Public Prohibited 
License Required 

Location, Restricted Areas 
Minors, Restrictions 
Number of Licenses Issued 
Peddling Liquor Prohibited 
Penalty 
Premises Requirements 
Record of Licenses Kept 
Renewal of License 
Restrictions on License Issuance 
Revocation of License 
Sale to Intoxicated Persons and Habitual Drunkards Prohibited 
Sale to Minors Prohibited 
Sanitary Employees 
Sanitary Premises 
Terms of Licenses 
Transfer of License 
Vehicle Operations When Intoxicated Prohibited 
View From Street 

Littering, Garbage and Refuse Regulations 
Littering Public Ways Prohibited 
Livestock (see Animais) 
Load Limits for Vehicles 
Loading Zones 
Local Improvements (see Improvements) 
Lotteries Prohibited 
Loud Speakers, Outdoor Advertisers Regulated 

- 

6-1-4, 9-1-6D 
6-1-10A 

3-4-6A 
3-4-3 

3-4-68 
3-4-6 

3-4-11 
3-4-16 
3-4-1 

3-4-11D 

3-4-15 
34-6 
3-4-7 
4-1-4 
342 

3-4-10 
3-4-12 
3-4-6 

3-4-17 
3-4-19 
3414 
3-4-2 
349 
344 

3-4-12E, 3-4-18 

3-4-13 
3-4-12G 
3-4-15 

3-4-14A 
3-4-5 
3-4-8 

5-1-48 
3-4-14B 

7-2 
6-1-10, 8-3-3 

4-3A 
5-5-3 
5-3-5 

4-1-1A 

39



Map, Official 
Maps of Zoning Districts 

Marshal, Village (see under Police Officers) 
Mayor (see President) 
Meat Markets (see Food Dealers) 

Medical Samples, Distributing Prohibited 
Meetings 

Board of Trustees 
Zoning Board of Appeals 

Menageries, License Fee 
Mendicants Prohibited 
Meters for Measuring Water Required in Trailer Camps 
Meters for Measuring Water Use 

Midland Cablevision Systems, Grantee for CATV Franchise 
Military and Naval Personnel Exempt From Peddier's License Fee 
Military or Naval Stations, Liquor Establishments Near Restricted 
Miniature Golf Courses, License Fee 
Minors, Children 

Curfew 
Liquor Restrictions Regarding 
Obscene Publications, Subjecting Minors to Prohibited 
Vehicle Operation Restricted 

Misdemeanor Defined 
Misdemeanor Offenses 
Mobile Home Zoning District, R-3 

Mobile Homes (see also Trailer Camps) 
Mobile Homes and Mobile Home Parks in Flood Hazard Areas 

General Requirements 
Location on a New Site Prohibited 
Protection Requirements 

Mobile Homes, Mobile Home Parks (see Zoning Regulations) 
Mortuaries, Liquor Establishments Near Restricted 
Motels (see Hotels) 
Motion Picture Theaters 

2-1-5 
10-1-3, 10-9-1 

1-7D 

3-5 

4-1-9B 

1-6-3 
24-1C 
332 
4-1-7 

3-11-4A 
6-6A-8 
6-5-2 
3-6-4 

Fireproof Construction Required 8-2-2 

Loading Zones Established 5-3-5D 
Obstructing Exits, Stairways, etc. Prohibited 3-38-1D4, 4-1-12B 

Motion Picture Theaters and Motion Pictures 3-3B-1 
Motor Vehicles and Traffic (see Vehicles or Traffic) Title 5 
Motorcycles 

Clinging to Moving Vehicles Prohibited 5-2-17 
Riding on Seat Required 5-2-14 

Moving Buildings 
Application for Permit 6-4-1 
Bond Requirements 6-4-3 

Fees for Permit 6-4-2



M- -M- 

MOVING BUILDINGS (cont.) 

Fire Alarm Wires and Poles 
Lights and Warnings . 
Penalty 
Permit Required 
Route Approval 
Utility Wires .. PRI 
Wires for Utilities and Fire Alarms ......... 

MUFFLERS REQUIRED; CUTOUTS PROHIBITED 
MULES, BURROWS AND DONKEYS PROHIBITED 
MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CABLE TELEVISION SERVICES 

TOFREE ... ee eee 6-5-12C 

MUNICIPAL CODE 
Acceptance 1-1-2 

Alteration of Code 1-1-6 
Amendments to Code 1-1-3 
Definitions 

Catehlines . ... 1-3-3 

Construction of Words . e 131 
Definitions 

Distribution of Copies of Code . . 

General Penalty 
Application of Provisions 
General Penalty 
Jail; Imprisonment 
Liability of Officers 

Intent 

Saving Clause 

Pending Suits . ....... ... ... i 1-2-3 
Public Utilities Ordinances .......................... 1-2-2 
Repeal of General Ordinances, Exceptions .. 1-2-1 

Severability Clause . 1-2-4 
Title e 1-1-1 

MUNICIPAL OCCUPATION TAXES 
Foreign Fire Insurance Companies 
Municipal Retailers' Occupation Tax e 
Municipal Service Occupation Tax ..........o_eeeeeeevveroo 

892 

Village of Roseville



N- -N- 

NAMING STREETS, ORDINANCES DEEMED SPECIAL ........... 1-2-1 
NARCOTIC DRUGS, OPERATING VEHICLE WHEN UNDER 
INFLUENCE OF PROHIBITED 

NATIONAL BUILDING CODE ADOPTED 
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE ADOPTED . 

NIGHT BUILDING OPERATIONS RESTRICTED 
NITROGLYCERINE STORAGE PROHIBITED 
NOISE AT BOWLING ALLEYS PROHIBITED .. oo s 

NOISE AT SKATING RINKS, HOURS MUSIC PROHIBITED ...... 3-3D-4B 
NOISE FROM BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AT NIGHTTIME 
PROHIBITED: scs:2issrvscpmonmspaenymunsunssssremmnnn 9-1-6B 

NOISE RESTRICTED, INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICTS ........ 10-4-5A 

NOISE THAT IS LOUD AND UNNECESSARY DEEMED 
DISORDERLY CONDUCT ......... “.. 

NOISE, WHISTLE BLOWING RESTRICTED 

NOISY ANIMALS PROHIBITED ....... 
NOISY VEHICLES PROHIBITED ...... 

NONCONFORMING USES AND BUILDINGS, ZONING 

REGULATIONS ... ... ... . . i 10-7-1 
NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS (see CHARITABLE 

ORGANIZATIONS) 
NOXIOUS GASES, INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICTS ....... .. 10-4-5D 

NUDE BATHING PROHIBITED ............eo0e0rese eee 4-1-14 
NUISANCES 

Abatement of Nuisances, Enforcement 

Acts Endangering Public Health 
Animal Carcass Deposits 7-1-3B1 

Barberry Bushes 7-3-3 
Burials Within Village Limits 7-1-3C 
Businesses That are Nuisances Prohibited 3-1-10 

Cemeteries ................. 7-1-3C 
Dangerous Billboards . 957 

Dangerous Buildings . 7-1-3F 
Dense Smoke 7-1-3H 
Enumeration of Certain Nuisances 
Expectorating in Public ............. 

Garbage and Refuse Piles Left Uncovered 
Garbage, Refuse and Waste Deposits on Village Property .... 7-1-3B2 
Inoperable Motor Vehicles 

No Sewage Disposal System 

892 

Village of Roseville



N- -0- 

NUISANCES (cont.) 
Penalty 
Polluting Water .. 
Signs That Imitate Traffic-Control Signs 

Smoke Emissions of a Dense Nature 

Spitting in Public 
Stagnant Water 
Storm or Surface Water Discharged into Sanitary Sewers . 

Water Supply and Watercourses; Obstruction or Pollution, 

Stagnant Condition . 
Weeds — ......... - 

Weeds and Plants Exceeding Height Regulations ............. 7-3-2 

NURSING HOMES (see HOSPITALS) 

o 

OATHS 
Board of Trustees . 1-6-2 
Clerk  ....... 1-7A-1 
Officers of the Village 1-7-6 
President e 1-5-4 

OBSCENE ADVERTISEMENTS PROHIBITED 3-9-4E 

OBSCENE PUBLICATIONS PROHIBITED 4-1-9C 

ODORS FROM SANITARY VEHICLES TO BE 
CONTROLLED ..........eorereveorecerrererenes 3-14-2A, 7-2-1 

ODORS, INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICTS .................. 10-4-5C 

OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING REQUIREMENTS, 
ZONING e 10-6-3 

OFFENSES, GENERAL 
Advertisements and Publications, Bill Posting; 

Offenses Involving 
Articles on Scaffolds or Windows 

Assault ... 
Assemblages, Offenses Concerning 
Bathing in Public Without Proper Clothing . ................ 4-1-14 
Battery . 

Cheating, Fraud 

892 

Village of Roseville



-- 

OFFENSES, GENERAL (cont.) 
Danger From Falling Objects . .......................... 
Disorderly Conduct 
False Fire Alarms 
Fighting 

Gambling, Offenses Concerning 
Hunting — ............ 
Indecent Conduct ...... 

Intoxication in Public . . .. 
Mendicants or Vagrants 

Officers or Employees, Offenses Helaung to 

Penalty 
Profanity 

Property, Offenses Concerning 

Prostitution, Offenses Concerning 

Weapons and Firearms Offenses 
Whistle Blowing 

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, VILLAGE 

892 

Enumeration of 

Attorney 
Clerk 
Deputy Marshals 
Marshal 

President 
President Pro Tem 

Superintendent of Waterworks 

Treasurer 
Provisions Regarding 

Applicability of Provisions .. ........................ 1-7-1 

Appointments by President and Board of Trustees .. 1-5-3, 1-7-3A 
Arrest Powers of Certain Officers 
Books and Records of, Authority of President 

and Board of Trustees to Inspect . .............. 1-5-2, 1-7-4 
Books and Records to Successor ........ 1-7-8 
Conservators of the Peace Enumerated 1-7-10 

Duties May be Designated by President 1-5-3, 1-7-3D 
Election of Officers ........ 

Hiring of Employees by President . 

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund, Pamclpauon in 

Impersonating Officers or Employees Prohibited 

Interfering With Officers or Employees Prohibited 
Liability of 

Monies to Clerk, Report Required 

Village of Roseville



-0- -0- 

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, VILLAGE (cont.) 

Provisions Regarding (cont.) 
Oath of Office 1-7-6 
Removal From office . . 1-7-3C 
Retirement Fund of lllinois, Vlllage Pammpate in . 1-7-9 
Salaries . ... 1-7-7 

Street Defects or Obstructions, Responsil 
Report to Board of Trustees 

Terms of Office 
Vacancies in Office ... 

OFFICIAL COMPREHENSIVE PLAN (see COMPREHEN- 

SIVE PLAN) 
OFFICIALMAP ............. 
OFFICIAL MUNICIPAL CODE .. 
OPEN BURNING REGULATIONS .. 
OPEN FLAMES OR LIGHTS PROHIBITED IN 
FILLING STATIONS 

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC, PLAN COMMISSION RECORDS .. 2-1-3 

ORDINANCES 
Appropriation Ordinances Deemed Special 1-2-1 
Bond Ordinances Deemed Special 1-2-1 

Boundaries, Ordinances Relating to Deemed Speclal 1-2-1 
Contract Ordinances Deemed Special ... 1-2-1 
Election Ordinances Deemed Special 1-2-1 
Enforcement of by Marshal ........ 1-7D-4B 
Franchise Ordinances Deemed Special 1-2-1 

Improvement Ordinances Deemed Special . 1-2-1 
Park Districts, Ordinances Granting Power to Deemed Spewal ... 121 

Prisoners, Ordinances Relating to Transfer of Deemed Special ... 1-2-1 
Public Utilities Ordinances 1-2-1 
Public Ways and Property, Ordinances Naming or Vacating 
Deemed Special .............eeseeerererverei rr 1-2-1 

Real Estate, Ordinances Relating to the Transfer or 
Acceptance of Deemed Special . . .. 

Record of Ordinances Kept . ... .. 
Repeal of General Ordinances Upon Adopnan of 
Municipal Code, Exceptions . 

Salary Ordinances Deemed Special . . 

Sanitary Districts, Ordinances Granting Power 
Deemed Special 

Special Ordinances Saved From Repeal 1-2-1 
Streets, Ordinances Naming or Vacating Deemed Spec|al .. 121 
Zoning Ordinances Deemed Special . ..................... 1-2-1 

892 
Village of Roseville



-0- -P- 

OUTDOOR ADVERTISERS ......... . 39 

OVERHANGING SIGNS AND AWNINGS .. . . en 62 
OVERHANGING TREES .........esrenossscecrvironecacres 6-3-3 

PARADES ASSOCIATED WITH CIRCUSES ............ 
PARENTAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR MINORS 

Curfew — ...... 
Liquor Restrictions 

PARK COMMITTEE 

Appointment .. 
Membership .. ... 
President Serve as Ex Officio Member . .. 
Standing Committee of Board of Trustees ................. 

PARK DISTRICTS, ORDINANCES GRANTING POWER 

TO DEEMED SPECIAL .............. ... ... ........ .... 124 

PARKING AND LOADING REQUIREMENTS, OFF-STREET; 

ZONING REGULATIONS 
PARKING REGULATIONS (see TRAFFIC) 

PEDDLERS, ITINERANT MERCHANTS 
Itinerant Merchants 

Consent or Invitation Required 3-6-7 

Licensing Provisions, Fees 3-6-6 
Nontransferability of License ... 3-1-6 
Penally . ... 3-6-8 

Peddlers 
Application for License ........... E .. 3-63 
Cheating Prohibited .............. ... 3-6-5 
Consent or Invitation Required 3-6-7 
Exemptions From License Fee ... 3-64 
Farmers Exempt From Fee ......................... 3-6-4 
Fees for Licenses seUrERCACES 3-6-2 

Fraud Prohibited .............................. .. 3-65 
License Required 3-6-1 

Military Personnel Exempt From Fee 3-6-4 
Nontransferability of License 3-1-6 

892 

Village of Roseville



-P- - 

PEDDLERS, ITINERANT MERCHANTS (cont.) 

Peddiers (cont.) 

Peddlers Not Considered ltinerant Merchants . . 3-6-6A 
Penalty .. . 
Revocation of Llcense 

PARKWAYS (see STREETS) 
PEDDLING LIQUOR PROHIBITED ..........eerreverececeee. 3-4-17 
PEDDLING MERCHANDISE FROM PARKED VEHICLES 

PROHIBITED 
PEDESTRIAN REGULATIONS . a 
PENALTY, GENERAL; MUNICIPAL CODE ............... 

PERFORMANCE STANDARDS, INDUSTRIAL ZONING 
DISTRICTS .............. 

PIGS, SWINE (see ANIMALS) B ea 
PINBALL MACHINES .............0e00000reerereeree. 

PLAN COMMISSION 
Annexed Land, Designate and Recommend Zoning 
Classification 

Appointment .. 
Comprehensive Plan Duties 
Creation of Commission 

Expenditures ....... 
Improvements 

Information to, May Report on 

Recommend 
Land Subdivision or Resubdivision and the Official Map ... 
Membership ............eo-esreceerorrrorrererererec 2-1-2 
Mobile Home Park License Applicant, File Site 
Development Plan With; Plan Studied by .......... 

Organization and Procedure 
Powers and Duties .......... - 
Publicity for its Activities, Conduct . 

Purpose ............e.... 

Reports Required 
Salary 
Special Use Exception Permit Application, Investlgatlon 
and Hearing 

Staff Assistance ... 

Terms of Office 
Vacancies in Office .. 

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS IN FLOOD HAZARD AREAS 
PLANTS AND WEEDS ... 
PLANTS; TREES AND SHRUBS 

892 

Village of Roseville



-P- =Ps 

PLUMBING CODE 

Code Adopted ... ... ... ... .. 9-3-1 

Water Turn On Only After Compliance With Code ........... 6-6A-3 
POLES AND WIRES NOT TO INTERFERE WITH TREES 
AND SHRUBS, TRIMMING REQUIRED .. 

POLES AND WIRES OF FIRE ALARMS, INTERFERENCE 
WITH DURING BUILDING MOVING .. ...................... 6-4-5B 

POLES AND WIRES ON PUBLIC WAYS, PERMISSION 

REQUIRED  ............ . it 6-1-11 
POLES OF UTILITIES, USE AGREEMENTS WITH 
CABLE TELEVISION GRANTEE . ........................ - 6-5-3F 

POLICE OFFICERS, POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Abandoned Vehicles, Remove 

Arrest Powers 
Billboard Provisions, Enforce 
Conservators of the Peace 
Fireworks Displays, Supervise 
Food That is Unwholesome; Condemn, Seize and Destroy 3-5-6A1 

Gambling Paraphernalia, Confiscate 4-1-1A 
Inoperable Vehicles, Authority to Remove ......... 5-7-4 
Junk Dealers, Authority of Police to Examine for 

Stolen Goods 3-13-3 
Marshal, Village; Chiet of Pollce 

Abandoned Vehicles Believed to be Stolen, 

Duties Regarding 

Accident Reports to . .. . 
Amusement Regulations, Eniorce P 3-3-8 
Animal Control 

Dangerous Animals, Authority to Kill 4-3A-38 
Dangerous Dogs, Authority to Kill 4-3B-4 

Impound Animals at Large 

Appointment . 
Arrest Powers 

Billboard Provisions, Enforce 
Bond Required ................. 

Building Moving, Place Lights and Warn¡ngs 

Circuses, Inspect —..............—.—.... 
Conservator of the Peace 

Curfew Signal Given by .................. 

Dances, Public; Investigate License Applicants . 
Deputies ....................... 
Enforce Village Ordinances 

Filling Stations, Inspect ............ 

892 

Village of Roseville



-P- -P- 

POLICE OFFICERS, POLICE DEPARTMENT (cont.) 

Marshal, Village; Chief of Police (cont.) 
Fireworks Displays, Supervise 
Jail, Keeper of 

Liquor License Issuance to Prohibited 

Office Created - 
Powers and Duties 
Prisoners, Marshal Allow Commumcauon W¡ e 

Salary ..........eees0rerierer 0re rr eee 
Signs and Awnings Over Public Ways, Inspect and 
Remove Those That Do Not Comply 

Skating Rink License Applicants, Investigate 

Term of Office 
Vehicle Equipment and Condition Vlolauons Enforce 

Writs, Serve 
Nuisances, Abate . ............ ...y 
Traffic Regulations 

Abandoned Vehicles, Remove ....................... 5-3-4 
Authority to Direct Traffic, Obedience to Required . 5-1-3A 

Unauthorized Signs, Remove ................ 5-1-58 
Vehicle Condition and Equipment Violations, Enforce 5-5-2 

Vehicle Equipment and Condition Violations, Enforce 5-5-2 
Vehicles Exempt From Traffic Regulations 5-1-7 

POLICE REGULATIONS 
Abandoned Vehicles ... 

Animal Control 
Animals 
Dogs 

General Offenses eee 
Minors ... ... 

POLLUTING AIR 

Dense Smoke Emissions From Vehicles Prohibited ........... 5-5-7 
Dense Smoke Emissions Prohibited Generally ......... .. 71-3H 

POLLUTING WATER 
Cross-Connection Control . ............ i 
Prohibited . ............. ... 

POOL AND BILLIARD HALLS ......... 
POSTING BILLS OR ADVERTISEMENTS . 

POULTRY (see ANIMALS) 
PRESIDENT PRO TEM .. 
PRESIDENT, VILLAGE (see also BOARD OF TRUSTEES) 

Appointments by 
Attorney 
Board of Health 

892 

Village of Roseville



PRESIDENT, VILLAGE (cont.) 

892 

Appointments by (cont.) 
Cable Television Advisory Commission 

Clerk, When Office is Vacant ....... 
Committees of Board of Trustees - 
Dangerous Buildings Within Fire Limits, Revi 

Board ......... 
Deputy Marshals 
Marshal 

Officers of the Village 
Plan Commission 
Special Counsel 

Superintendent of Waterworks 

Treasurer 
Arrest Powers 
Bond Required 

Books and Records of Officers and Employees, Authority 
tonspect .+ v o ettt a 

Building Moving, Determine Expense for Cutting 
Utility Wires .. .............. 

Cable Television Advisory Commission Member . 
Clubs Provide List of Members to 
Committees of Board of Trustees, Ex Officio Member of 
Conservator of the Peace ............................. 
Dangerous Buildings Within Fire Limits Reported to, 
Appoint Board to Review 

Duties  ............ .. 
Duties of Officers, Designate . . . . . 
Elected Official 

Employees of the Village, Hire 
Filling Station Inspection Reports to 
Garbage Collection Vehicles 

Grant License ................... ... 0., 
Inspect ....... 
Revoke License 

Licenses and Permits, Sign 
Liquor Control 

Clubs, Provide List of Members to 
Fees Paid to 
License Applications to 

License Issuance to President Prohibited 
Location Changes, Give Permission 

Plans Filed With Indicating Clearance of View ......... 3-4-14B 

................... 1-5-1 

Village of Roseville



-P- -P- 

PRESIDENT, VILLAGE (cont.) 

Liquor Control (cont.) 
Record of Licenses Issued Kept by 
Revoke Licenses .............. .. 3-4-12E, 3-4-18 

Sales During Prohibited Hours, Give Permission ........ 3-4-11B 

Municipal Code Copy to, Authority to Present Copies 
to lllinois Municipal League and to Other Officers .. 1-1-5 

Oath of Office ............. . 
Peddler's License, Revoke ... 
President of Board of Trustees, Vlllage Presldenl 
Serveas . ... ... 

President Pro Tem 
Removal of Officers and Employees of the Village by . 

Salary 
Sanitary Vehicles 

Grant License 
Inspect 
Revoke License 

Sewer, Septic Tank, etc., Collection Vehicles 

Grant License 
Inspect 
Revoke License 

Term of Office 
Vacancies in Village Offices, Authomy 10 FIII 
Warrants and Vouchers, Sign ............. . 

Water Meter Readings Reportedto ................. ... 6 6A BC 

PRISONERS 
Communication With Restricted 
Escape by or Aiding in Escape Prohibited 
Incarceration in Village or County Jail . .............. 
Labor to Work Out Fines . ... .. ................. 

Transfer of, Ordinances Relating to Deemed Special . 1-2-1 

PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL FACILITIES, CONNECTIONS 
TO HOUSE SEWERS RESTRICTED ............... ... 6-6B-6F 

PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEMS, SEPTIC TANK REGULATIONS .... 6-6B-9 
PRIVATE SEWERS, FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS TANKS 
NEAR RESTRICTED ..............me0eerieorcereree e. 3-10-802 

PRIVY CLEANERS, VEHICLES REGULATED .................... 314 

PROFANITY IN PUBLIC PROHIBITED ....... ea 4-1-3D 
PROSTITUTION, OFFENSES CONCERNING 4-1-2 

PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEMS, OUTDOOR 
ADVERTISERS REGULATED .......... ... ..o, 3-9 

892 
Village of Roseville



PUBLIC BUILDINGS 

Bicycles Parking in Front of Prohibited .. .................. 5-6-3 
Loading Zones Established 
Obstructing Exits and Stairways Prohibited . 

PUBLIC DANCES .............emeeeeeerece 
PUBLIC GARAGES TO BE OF FIREPROOF CONSTRUCTION ...... 8-2-2 
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS (see IMPROVEMENTS) 

PUBLIC SKATING RINKS ... ... ... ... i 3-3D 

PUBLIC UTILITIES ORDINANCES DEEMED SPECIAL ............ 1-2.2 
PUBLIC WAYS AND PROPERTY (see also STREETS) 

Cable Television Franchise . 
Combined Waterworks and Sewerage System 
Cross-Connection Control 

Sewer Regulations “ 
Water and Sewer Services, Rates 

Water Regulations 

Damage or Injury to Prohibited 
Expectorating on Prohibited 
Missiles Thrown Onto Public Property Prohm¡ted 

Moving Buildings ...cucemasscvsassssssrinsmmarsavesannns 

Naming Public Ways and Places, Ordinances Deemed Special ... 1-2-1 
Qutdoor Advertisers, License Issuance Does Not 

Authorize Use of Public Property to Post Advertisements ...... 3-9-2 

Refuse and Waste Materials Deposited on Village 

Property, Permission Required 

Signs and Awnings .... 
Spitting on Prohibited 
Streets and Sidewalks .._ 

Trees and Shrubs .......... - 
Vacating Public Ways and Property, Ordlnances 

Deemed Special ... 
PUBLIC WORKS SUPERINTENDENT (see SUPERINTENDENT 
OF PUBLIC WORKS) 

PUBLIC WORKS VEHICLES EXEMPT FROM TRAFFIC 
REGULATIONS .. ... i e 5-1-7 

PUBLICATIONS OF AN INDECENT, OBSCENE NATURE 

PROHIBITED 

892 

Village of Roseville



-Q- R- 

a 

Quarantine Authority of Board of Health 2-3-28, 7-1-181 
Quarantine, Disease Control Regulations 7-1-18 
Quarantine of Rabies Suspects 4-3B-6 

R 

R-1 One-Family Dwelling District 10-2-1 

R-2 Multiple-Family Dwelling District 10-2-2 
R-3 Mobile Home Dwelling District 10-2-3 
Rabies Suspects, Procedure 4-3B-6 
Railroad Grade Crossings 

Parking Near Restricted 5-3-11 
Traffic at 5-2-13 

Railroads and Railroad Crossings, Ordinances Involving Deemed Special 1-2-2 
Rates (see Fees) 
Real Estate, Ordinances Relating to Transfer or Acceptance 

of Deemed Special 1-2-1 
Reckless Driving Prohibited 5-2-8 
Refuse (see Garbage) 7-2 
Religious Organizations (see Charitable Organizations) 
Repeal of General Ordinances Upon Adoption of Municipal Code, 
Exceptions 1-2-1 

Residences and Residence District 
Billboard Construction, Frontage Consents Required 9-5-4 
Factories and Slaughterhouses Near, Frontage Consents Required 3123 
Filling Stations Near, Frontage Consents Required 3-10-5 
Liquor Establishments in Prohibited 3-4-108 
Speed Restrictions in 5-2-9 
Trailer Camps Near, Frontage Consents Required 3-11-3 

Residential Zoning Districts 10-2 
Restaurants (see Food Dealers) 35 
Retailers’ Occupation Tax 3-2-1 
Retirement Fund of lilinois, Village Participate in 1-7-9 
Riots 

Advertisements Promoting Prohibited 3-9-4E 
Amusement Shows Causing Prohibited 3-3-7C



R- 

Robert's Rules of Order to Govern Meetings of Board of Trustees 
Roller Skating Rinks 
Roof Signs 
Roseville Municipal Code 
Rubbish (see Garbage) 
Running at Large Prohibited 

Animals 
Dangerous Animals 
Diseased Animals 
Dogs 
Female Dogs in Heat 

S-1 Slope District 
S-2 Commercial-Recreation District 

Safety Committee 
Appointment 
Membership 
President Serve as Ex-Officio Member 

Standing Committee of Board of Trustees 
Safety Zones 

Driving on Prohibited 
Parking in Prohibited 
Pedestrians Standing in 

Salaries, Compensation 
Board of Trustees 
Clerk 
Deputy Marshals 
Marshal 
Officers and Employees of the Village 
Plan Commission 
President 
Zoning Board of Appeals 

Salary Ordinances Deemed Special 
Samples of Merchandise, Distributing Prohibited 
Sanitary Districts, Ordinances Granting Power to Deemed Special 

- 
E
O
I
A
O
A
I
N
 

a £ o



-S- -S- 

SANITARY VEHICLES 

Agents, Servants or Employees Equally Responsible ......... 3-14-5 

Disorderly or Offensive Conduct of Business Prohibited 
Fee for License 
Granting of Licenses . 
Inspections ..... 

License Required 
Odors to be Controlled 
Penalty —.......... 

Revocation of License, Appeal 
Term of License 

Transferof License ............. ... i 
SANITATION REGULATIONS (see HEALTH) 

SAVING CLAUSE OF MUNICIPAL CODE .. ..., 
SCAFFOLDS TO BE PROPERLY CONSTRUCTED; 
ARTICLES ON RESTRICTED 

SCAVENGERS, VEHICLE REGULATIONS ... 
SCHOOL BUSES TO STOP AT RAILROAD GRADE CROSSINGS ... 5-2-13 

SCHOOLS 
Cable Television Service to is Free 
Flammable Liquids Tanks Near Restricted . 

Liquor Establishments Near Restricted 
SEAL OF THE VILLAGE 

Custodian of, Clerk Serve as 
Description .................. 

SECTION HEADINGS OF MUNICIPAL CODE .. 
SEPTIC TANK CLEANERS, VEHICLES REGULATED . 
SEPTIC TANKS 

Connection to Old House Sewers Restricted .............. 
Flammable Liquids Tanks Near Restricted . 
Waste Disposal Restricted . ........ 

SERVICE OCCUPATION TAX .......... 

SERVICE STATIONS (see FILLING STATIONS) 
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE OF MUNICIPAL CODE 
SEWER CLEANERS, VEHICLES REGULATED 
SEWER REGULATIONS (see under COMBINED 
WATERWORKS AND SEWERAGE SYSTEM) ..... 

SEWERS, FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS TANKS NEAR RESTRICTED 

SHEEP (see ANIMALS) 
SHRUBS (see TREES) 

SHUFFLEBOARD 
SIDESHOWS ASSOCIATED WITH CIRCUSES, LICENSE FEE 

SIDEWALK SALES PROHIBITED 

892 

Village of Roseville



-S- =5 

SIDEWALKS (see STREETS) . 6-1 
SIGNBOARDS, BILLBOARDS 9-5 
SIGNS (see also ADVERTISING) 

Amusement Establishments, 
Exit Sign Requirements . ......................... 3-3-6B2 

No Smoking Signs Required . .................... . 3-3-6C 

892 

Damaging or Disfiguring Signs Prohibited 
Outdoor Advertisers 
Overhanging Signs and Awnings 

Traffic-Control Signs and Signals . . . 
Trees and Shrubs, Signs Attached to Proh¡bned 

SKATING RINKS 

Application for License, Investigation . 
Closing HOUPE ... mersaser:iRAFIEDG 
Exit Requirements 

Fees for License .. 
Improper Conduct PYOhlblled 

Billboards 

Application for Permit . .......................... 
Billboards Against Buildings 
Construction Requirements 
Dangerous Billboards 

Definition ....... 

Enforcement of Provisions 
Fee for Permit . . 
Fire Escapes, Billboards Obstructing or Fastened 

to Prohibited .. ...... ... .. L 
Fireproof Construction Required 
llluminated Billboards . ........... 

Location; Frontage Consents Required .. 
Nuisance Declared 
Outdoor Advertisers . 
Penaliy ............. 
Permit Required; Fee 
Roof Signs 
Types of Billboards; Hequlvemenls 

Bond Requirements 
Construction Requirements 
Height Above Walk 
Inspection 510 
Penalty 

Permit Required, Issuance .... 

Village of Roseville



-S- -- 

SKATING RINKS (cont.) 
License Required 
Music Played, Hours Prohibited 
Penalty aaa 
Persons Ineligible for icense ... 
Prohibited Acts, Conditions ......... 

SLAUGHTERHOUSES (see FACTORIES) ... 
SMOKE AND PARTICULATE MATTER, INDUSTRIAL 

ZONING DISTRICTS 
SMOKE EMISSIONS FROM VEHICLES PROHIBITED .. 
SMOKE EMISSIONS OF A DENSE NATURE PROHIBITED 

GENERALLY .. 71-3H 

SMOKING PROHIBITED AT FILLING STATIONS .. 3-10-9G2 
SMOKING PROHIBITED IN AMUSEMENT ESTABLISH- 
MENTS, NO SMOKING SIGNS REQUIRED 3-3-6C, 3-3-7D 

SNOW TIRES RESTRICTED ................... 
SOLICITATIONS FOR CHARITABLE CAUSES, TAG DAYS 
SOLICITING FOR PROSTITUTION PROHIBITED .......... . 

SOLICITING RIDESPROHIBITED . ..... ..., 
SOUND AMPLIFIERS, OUTDOOR ADVERTISERS REGULATED 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROCEEDINGS, ATTORNEY 

TO OVERSEE . 
SPECIAL COUNSEL TO THE VILLAGE ......... 
SPECIAL ORDINANCES SAVED FROM REPEAL ........... 
SPECIAL ZONING DISTRICTS ... ... ..o 

SPEED RESTRICTIONS 

Bicycles 
Vehicles 

SPIRITUOUS LIQUORS (see LIQUOR) 
SPITTING IN PUBLIC PROHIBITED .. 
STABLES TO BE CLEAN - - 

STAGNANT WATER PROHIBITED ... 
STANDING COMMITTEES OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
ENUMERATED 1-6-5A 

STATE PLUMBING CODE ADOPTED . .. 9-4-1 
STATE RETIREMENT FUND, VILLAGE PARTICIPATION .......... 1-7-9 

STOP INTERSECTIONS . .................. 
STORM DRAINS, OBSTRUCTING PROHIBITED . 

STORM OR SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE, SEWER 
REGULATIONS 6-6B-58 

STORM OR SURFACE WATERS, FLOOD HAZARD 
REGULATIONS .. ... i 9-7 

892 

Village of Roseville



s B 

STREET AND SIDEWALK COMMITTEE 

Appolntment + ..aa.srreirereresecicrsag RECE ICENON E 

Building Construction, Supervise Use of Streets During 
Enforcement Duties 
Membership .............. 

Openings and Stairways, Approve Guards 
President Serve as Ex Officio Member .. 
Repairs of Pavements, Supervise 

Standing Committee of Board of Trustees 
Supervisory Duties 
Tree Trimming, Supervise 

STREET DEPARTMENT 
Limited Load Streets, Post Signs . 

Stop Signs, Post . 
STREET SHOWS HESTRICTED 

STREET TREES 
STREETS, SIDEWALKS AND PUBLIC WAYS (see also 
PUBLIC WAYS AND PROPERTY) 

Advertisements, Marking on Pavements Prohibited . .......... 6-1-9 
Alleys 

Driving From 
Loading Zones Established 

Barbed Wire, Electric Fences Restricted . ... .. 

Barricades and Lights Required ......... 
Building Construction, Use of Streets During 

Building Moving 
Burning Materials on Pavements Prohibited 
Cable Television Franchise, Conditions of Street 

Occupancy 
Coal Deposits 

Circus Parades ............... 
Construction Requirements ...... " 

Damage or Injury to Pavements Prohlblted 

Damage to Pavement Edges Prohibited 
Defects, Barricades Required .. 
Defects Reported to Board of Trustees 

Deposits on Streets or Sidewalks . .......... 

DriVeWays' .. vumsucssos cumaass 
Electric, Barbed Wire Fences Resmcled 

Encroachments and Obstructions Prohibited 
Enforcement 
Excavations 6-1-2E, 6-1-3 

892 

Village of Roseville



-S- -S- 

STREETS, SIDEWALKS AND PUBLIC WAYS (cam ) 

Expectorating on Prohibited 7-1-3D 

Fires on Pavements Prohibited 8-3-4A 
Games Played on Prohibited ... 6-1-13 

Garbage and Waste Deposits on Prchlblled ....... 6-1-10, 7-2-3, 8-3-3 

Garbage Collection Vehicles Dropplng 

Matter on Prohibited .. 3-14-2A, 7-2-1 
Gas Pumps, Permit Required 6-1-12 

Littering Prohibited - 3, 8-3-3 
Merchandise Sales or Displays on Proh ited .. . 6-1-9 
Missiles Thrown Into Public Ways Prohibited 4-1-12C 

Moving Buildings . ........ ... .. ... . 
Naming Public Ways, Ordinances Deemed Special .. ... 1-2-1 
Obstructions and Encroachments Prohibited 6-1-5 
Obstructions Prohibited, Crowds in Front of Bowling Alleys 3-3A-2D 
Obstructions Reported to Board of Trustees ................ 6-1-8 
Openings or Stairways, Permit and Guards Required 6-1-2D 
Parades Associated With Circuses 

Parkway, Parking in Prohibited 
Paving Construction Regulations . 
Penalty 
Poles and W¡res Parm¡ss¡on Requlred ....... 6-1-11 

Private Use 6-1-9 
Repairs 6-1-7 

Sanitary Vehicles Dropping Matter on Proh¡bned 3 14-: 2A 7-2-1 
Scaffolds to be Properly Constructed, Articies 
on Restricted . ... 4-1-15A 

Scavengers Dropping Matter on Prohibited 3-14-2A, 7-2-1 

Sewer, Septic Tank, etc., Collection Vehicles Dropping 
Matter on Prohibited .................. .. ... ....... 3-14-2A 

Sidewalk Construction or Removal During Building 

Operations, Special Permit Required . ................... 9-1-6C 
Sidewalk Sales Prohibited . ..................... ... ... 6-1-9 
Sidewalks 

Bicycles Riding on Prohibited . ................. .. ... 5-6-2A 
Pedestrians Interfering With Other Pedestrians 

Prohibited ........... 
Sidewalks or Safety Zones, Driving on . 

Signs and Awnings Over 
Spitting on Prohibited ...... . 
Stop Intersections Designated . . . 

Street Lights, Trees and Shrubs Interfering With Proh|b|ted . 
Street Trees ............eereereerorcrerienreerere I. 6-3 

892 

Village of Roseville



STREETS, SIDEWALKS AND PUBLIC WAYS (cont.) 

SUPEIVISION . ... 6-1-1 
Through Streets; Stop Intersections Designated . ............ 5-2-10 
Tractors and Metal-Tired Vehicles Damaging Pavement 
Edges Prohibited . 

Trees and Shrubs 

Vacating Public Ways, Ordinances Deemed Special 
Vehicles Parked for Sale or to Peddle Merchandise 

From Prohibited 

Windows Above Public Ways, Articles on Prohibited 
SUBDIVISION OR RESUBDIVISION OF LAND 

Flood Hazard Regulations 

General Provisions and Requirements . ... - 

SUBWAYS, PARKING IN PROHIBITED ...................... 
SUNDAY CLOSING 

Amusement Establishments . ........................... 3-3-3 
Bowling Alleys 
Pool and Billiard Halls . 

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

Building Code, Administrative Officer for ................... 9-1-1 
Electrical Code, Administrative Officer for ..... 9-3-1 

Fire Prevention Code, Administrative Officer for . 8-2-1 
Sewer Regulations 

Applications for Service Filed With ................. 

Connections, Taps and Excavations, Supervise 

Disconnection of Service, Request Notice to ... 

Extensions Outside Corporate Limits, Supervise .. 

Sewer Inspector, Superintendent Serve as ............. 
Water Regulations 

Applications for Service Filed With ................. . 6-6C-6 

Building Construction; Issue Permit to Use Water, 
Approve Meter Installation ........ 6-6A-8D 

Connections and Taps, Supervise . 6-6C-6 

Extensions Outside Corporate Limits, Supervise ... .... 6-6C-10C 
Meters 

Faulty Meters, Estimate Charges 6-6A-8F2 
Location, Approve 6-6A-8B 

Ad 6-6A-8C 

6-6A-8A 

6-6A-7D 

... 6-6A-7A 
Temporary Service; Issue Permit to Use Water, 
Approve Meter Installation 6-6A-8D 

Turn On Water, Authority ... 6-6A-1 

892 

Village of Roseville



-S- -T- 

SUPERINTENDENT OF WATERWORKS (see also SUPERIN- 

TENDENT OF PUBLIC WORKS) 
Appointment .. ... ... 1761 
Bond Required .................... e 1-7E-2 

Cross-Connection Control, Inspection Authomy 6-6D-5 
Office Created 1-7E-1 
Powers and Duties 1-7E-3 
Water Regulations, Enforce 1-7E-3 

SURETY BONDS (see BONDS) R R 1-8-2 
SWINE (see ANIMALS) ..........—...e.r.eeervecrre. . 4-3A 

T 

T.N.T. STORAGE PROHIBITED ..............s0rmeeene s 8-3-2A 

TAG DAYS 
Application for Permit .......... ... ... . i 3-7-2 

Penalty 3.7-3 
Permit Required . ................... e BT 

TAX LEVY ORDINANCES DEEMED SPECIAL .................. 1-2-1 

TAXES 
Foreign Fire Insurance Companies 
Municipal Retailers’ Occupation Tax 
Municipal Service Occupation Tax ... 

TAXICABS, STOPS REQUIRED AT RAILROAD GRADE 
CROSSINGS . ... .. i 5-2-13 

TELEPHONE COMPANY, CABLE TELEVISION GRANTEE 

CONSULTWITH ... s 6-5-17F 
TELEPHONE POLES, USE AGREEMENTS WITH CABLE 

TELEVISION GRANTEE  ...... ...t 6-5-3F 
TELEVISION 

CATV Franchise .. 
Cable Television Advisory Commission ...................... 2-2 

THEATERS 

Fireproof Construction Required 
Loading Zones Established 
Obstructing Exits and Stairways Prohibited 

THEATRICAL PERFORMANCES 
THROUGH STREETS; STOP INTERSECTIONS DESIGNATED ..... 5-2-10 
TIRES ON VEHICLES, REQUIREMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS ..... 5-5-4 

892 

Village of Roseville





T- T- 

Toy Vehicles Clinging to Moving Vehicles Prohibited 5-2-17 
Toy Vehicles to Use Crosswalks 5-2-18 
Tractors and Agricultural Vehicles Exempt From Fire Requirements 5-5-4 
Tractors and Metal-Tired Vehicles Damaging Pavement Edges Prohibited 5-5-3C 

Traffic Regulations (see also Vehicles) 
Accidents 
Animals and Bicycles to Obey Regulations 
Bicycles 
Circus Parades 
Classification of Vehicles 
Definitions 

Drivers, Regulations 

Driving Rules 
Clinging to Vehicles Prohibited 
Drivers” Signals 

Driving From Alleys, Driveways or Garages 
Driving on Sidewalks or Safety Zones 

Fire Apparatus, Following Restricted 
Fire Hose, Driving Over Prohibited 
Frightened Horses 
Meeting, Overtaking Vehicies 
Motorcycles 

Clinging to Moving Vehicles Prohibited 
Riding on Seat Required 

Obstructing Traffic Prohibited 
Railroad Crossings, Traffic at 

Reckless Driving Prohibited 
Riding Bicycles and Motorcycles 
Riding on Running Boards Prohibited 
Right of Way 
Speed Restrictions 
Through Streets; Stop Intersections Designated 
Toy Vehicles 

Clinging to Moving Vehicles Prohibited 
Crosswalks, Use of 

Turning Movements 
Unattended Animals 
Unattended Vehicles 

Drugs, Operating Vehicle While Under Influence of Prohibited 
Emergency Vehicles Exempt From Provisions 
Exceptions; Emergency and Public Works Vehicles 
Games Played on Public Ways Prohibited When Traffic 

or Pedestrians Interfered With 
General Provisions 

Liquor, Operating Vehicle While Under Influence of Prohibited 
Minors Operating Vehicles Restricted 
Obedience to Police and Traffic Signals 

5-1-4C 
5-1-6, 5- 6 1 

3-3E-3, 4-3A-: 

a
n
O
 

>
o
-
 

[ 
E
 

5- 
5- 
5- 

a » ~N
 

= @ D 
-
 

N
N
E
 

D
 

E S
 

p 
[
 

5-2-14, [ 
D
 o] 

@ 
P
E
 

-
 

o
v
a
o
 

51 -3 
Obstructing Traffic Prohibited, Crowds in Front of Bowling Alleys 3-3A-2D 

Parades Associated With Circuses 3-3E-3, 4-3A-3,



T- T- 

Traffic Regulations (cont.) 
Pedestrians 

Hitchhiking Prohibited 
Obedience to Signals 
Pedestrians Using Roadway 
Right of Way 
Safety Zones, Standing in 
Soliciting Rides Prohibited 
Standing on Sidewalk; Interfering With Other Pedestrians 
Prohibited 5-4-4 

Penalty 5-1-8 
Public Works Vehicles Exempt From Provisions 5-1-7 
Signs and Signals 

Bicycles to Obey 5-6-1 
Interference With Prohibited 5-1-5C 
Light Signals 5-1-5A 
Obedience to Required 5-1-38, 54-3 
Parking Near Restricted 5-3-1E 
Pedestrians to Obey 5-4-3 
Stop Signs Posted 5-2-10A 
Unauthorized, Imitation Signs 5-1-58 

Stopping, Standing or Parking 
Abandoned Vehicles, Custody of 5-3-4 

Angle Parking 5-3-2 
Crosswalks, Parking in Prohibited 5-3-1B 
Driveways, Parking in Front of Prohibited 5-3-11 
Fire Hydrants, Parking Near Restricted 
Fire Stations, Parking Near Restricted 
Fires, Parking Near Restricted 
Intersections, Parking in or Near 
Loading Zones 
No Parking Places 
Parallel Parking 
Parking at Curb 
Parking Vehicles for Sale or to Peddle Merchandise 
From Prohibited 

Parkways, Parking in Prohibited 

Railroad Grade Crossings, Parking Near Restricted 
Route 116 Parking Restricted 
Safety Zones, Parking in Prohibited 
Signs and Signals, Parking Near Restricted 
Truck Parking Prohibited 
Two Hour Parking 

Vehicle Condition and Equipment 
Brakes Required 
Clear Vision 
Definitions 
Enforcement 
Equipment Required 



-T- -T- 

Traffic Regulations (cont.) 
Vehicle Condition and Equipment (cont.) 

Horn Required, Use 
Lights Required to be Operative 
Mufflers Required; Cutouts Prohibited a

a
a
 

@ 
de
 

de 
® 

0
0
>
 

Noisy Vehicles Prohibited 5-5-6 
Rear View Mirror 5-5-5 
Smoke and Gas Emissions 5-5-7 
Tires, Requirements and Restrictions 5-5-4 
Weight, Width and Load Restrictions 5-5-3 

Trailer Camps for Automobiles 
Application for License; Plans 3-11-2 
Expiration of License 3-11-1 
Fees for License and Transfer 3-11-1 
Frontage Consents Required 3-11-3 

Garbage Containers Required 3-11-4B 
Garbage Removal Required 3-11-4D 

License Required 3-11-1 
Lighting Required 3-11-4E 
Penalty 3-11-6 
Requirements for Camps 3-11-4 
Restrictions 3-11-5 
Sanitary Conditions 3-11-4 
Sewer System, Connection to Required 3-11-4C 
Storage of Trailers Outside Camps Permitted 3-11-5C 
Toilet Facilities 3-11-48 
Use of Camps Required 3-11-5A 
Water Supply, Meters Required 3-11-4A 
Wheel Removal, Permit Required 3-11-58 

Treasurer, Vilage 
Accounts and Books Kept 1-78-3D 
Appointment 1-78-1 
Bond Required 1-7B-2 
Books and Records of Officers to Upon Termination of Office 1-7-8 
Collector of Special Assessments, Serve as 1-7B-3A 
Deposit of Funds, Private Moneys Kept Separate 1-7B-38 
Duties 1-78-3 
Garbage Collection Vehicles, License Fee to 3-14-1 
Liquor License Fees Turned Over to 3-4-7 
Moneys to, Paid Out by 1-7B-3A 
Office Created 1-7B-1 
Records Kept 1-78-3A,C 
Register of Warrants Kept 1-7B-3F 
Reports Required 1-78-3E 
Sanitary Vehicles, License Fee to 3-14-1 
Scavengers’ Vehicles, License Fee to 3-14-1 
Sewer, Septic Tank, etc. Cleaners, License Fee for Vehicle Use to 3-14-1 
Term of Office 1-78-1



T U- 

Treasurer, Village (cont.) 
Water and Sewer Bills 6-6C-58 

Books, Records and Accounts Kept 6-6C-5D 

Moneys Turned Over to 6-6C-58 

Waterworks and Sewerage Fund, Administer 6-6C-5C 

Trees and Shrubs 
Advertisements, Signs, etc. Attached to Prohibited 6-3-28 

Applications for Permits 6-3-1 

Cable Television Franchise, Authority to Trim 6-5-17E 

Excavations Not to Injure 6-3-6 

Gas Pipes to be Maintained to Prevent Leaks Around Tree Roots 6-3-4 

Injury to Prohibited 6-3-2A, 6-3-4, 6-36 

Penalty 

Permits Required to Plant and Remove 

Poles and Wires Not to Interfere With Trees to be Trimmed 

Street Lights, Interference With Prohibited 

Trimming Trees 6-3-2C, 6-3-3, 6-3-5, 6-5-17E 

Wires and Rope Attached to, Permission Required 6-3-2C 

Trimming Trees 6-3-2C, 6-3-3, 6-3-5, 6-5-17E 

Truck Parking Prohibited on Certain Streets 5-3-7 

u 

Undertaking Establishments, Liquor Establishments Near Prohibited 3-4-10B 

Utilities, Gas Pipes; Tree Damage From Leaks Prohibited 6-3-4 

Utilities Ordinances Deemed Special 1-2-2 

Utility, Cable Television Grantee 6-5-3A 

Utility Companies, Cable Television Grantee Consult With 6-5-17F 

Utility Poles and Wires Not to Interfere With Trees and 

Shrubs, Trimming Required 6-3-2C 

Utility Poles and Wires on Public Ways, Permission Required 6-1-11 

Utility Wires, Interference With When Moving Buildings 6-4-5A



V- V- 

VACATING PUBLIC WAYS AND PROPERTY, ORDINANCES 
DEEMED SPECIAL .. .. ..ot 

VACCINATION AUTHORITY OF BOARD OF HEALTH P 
VAGRANTS PROHIBITED ...ttt 
VARIANCES TO ZONING REGULATIONS, PROCEDURE 

OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS . ...... ... 2-4-2 
VEHICLES (see also TRAFFIC) 

Abandoned Vehicles, Custody of ......................... 5-3-4 

Automobile Trailer Camps 
Chauffeur's License Nontransferable . 
Classification of Vehicles ....... 
Condition of and Equipment on 
Filling Stations ............ 
Food Delivery Vehicles ...... 
Garbage Collection Vehicles 

Inoperable Motor Vehicles 

Junk Dealers 
License Fee When Vehicles Used 

Vehicles Used to be Identified . 
Parking Vehicles for Sale or to Peddle Merchandise 

From Prohibited 
Peddlers, License Fees When Using Vehicles 

Peddling Merchandise From Parked Vehicles Prohibited . 

Sanitary Vehicles ..................... 
Scavengers' Vehicles 

Sewer, Septic Tank, etc., Cleaners; Vehicle Regulations 
VERMIN PROHIBITED IN FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS 
VIBRATIONS, INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICTS .. 

VICIOUS ANIMALS ........... 
VICIOUS DOGS TO BE KILLED 

VILLAGE ATTORNEY 

3-5-6B2, 7-1-2 
10-4-5F 

4-3A-3 
4-3B-4 
. 1-7C 

VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 1-6 

VILLAGE CLERK . 1-7A 
VILLAGE CODE (see MUNICIPAL CODE) 
VILLAGE JAIL ESTABLISHED, PROVISIONS REGARDING 

PRISONERS AND IMPRISONMENT 1-4-4 
VILLAGE MARSHAL (see under POLICE OFFICERS) . 1-7D 
VILLAGE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 1-7 
VILLAGE PRESIDENT 

892 

Village of Roseville



VILLAGE TREASURER ... .. "EE ... " 1-78 

VOUCHERS 

Money Paid Outon ............................. . 1-7B-3A 
Register of Kept 1-7B-3F 

w 

WARRANTS 

Register of Kept 1-7B-3F 
Signatures Required Before Payment Authorized 1-8-1 

WATER AND SEWER COMMITTEE 

Appointment ............o..eecriems 00e00 i eA 

Membership ........................... 
President Serve as Ex Officio Member ........ 

Standing Committee of Board of Trustees ..... 

WATER DEPARTMENT, INSTALL WATER METERS 
WATER REGULATIONS (see under COMBINED WATER- 
WORKS AND SEWERAGE SYSTEM) ......................... 6-6A 

WATER SUPPLY AND WATERCOURSES; OBSTRUCTION 

OR POLLUTION PROHIBITED, STAGNANT CONDITIONS 
PROHIBITED ., ,; « suwsasssesssaseicsnnesrmssmasnannstis 7-1-3A 

WATERWORKS SUPERINTENDENT 
WEAPONS 

Concealed Weapons Restricted 

Discharge of Firearms or Air Guns Prohibited 
Hunting ... 

WEEDS AND PLANTS 

Abatement by Village, Costs 
Barberry Bushes Prohibited 

Base of Billboards 
Penalty — ......... 
Removal; Notice .... a 

Weeds Declared a Nuisance 

892 

Village of Roseville



-W- -W- 

WEIGHT, WIDTH AND LOAD RESTRICTIONS FOR VEHICLES ..... 5-5-3 

WELLS, FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS, TANKS NEAR RESTRICTED ... 3-10-8C2 
WHISTLE BLOWING RESTRICTED ..........oerereerveceveo 4-1-16 
WINDOWS ABOVE PUBLIC WAYS, ARTICLES ON 

PROHIBITED 
WINE (see LIQUOF.I) 
WIRES AND POLES NOT TO INTERFERE WITH TREES 
AND SHRUBS 

WIRES AND POLES ON PUBLIC WAYS, PERMISSION 
REQUIRED ... ...t 6-1-11 

WIRES AND ROPE ATTACHED TO TREES AND 

SHRUBS, PERMISSION REQUIRED . ...................... 6-3-2C 

WIRES OF UTILITIES, INTERFERENCE WITH WHEN 
MOVING BUILDINGS 

WRITS SERVED BY MARSHAL 

6-4-5A 
1-7D-4C 

892 

Village of Roseville





Youth Center, Cable Television Service to is Free 

Zoning Administrator 
Appeal Decisions of 
Building Permit Issuance 
Certificate of Occupancy Issuance 
Enforcement of Zoning Regulations 
Special Use Exception Permit Application to 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Appeal Notice Filing and Publication Fees 
Appeals, Procedure 
Building Permit Issuance, Order of 
Compensation of Board Members 
Creation, Appointment and Organization 
Hearing on Appeal 
Meetings 
Mobile Home Site Development Plan Decision Appeal to 
Nonconforming Building, Extent of Damage Determination 
Appeal to 

Powers, Duties and Procedure 
Procedure on Appeals 
Variances, Procedure 
Zoning Administrator, Appeals From Decisions of 

Zoning Commission 
Flood Hazard Variance Applications to, Recommend to 
Board of Trustees 

Zoning Amendment Hearing, Issue Notice of 

6-5-12C 

3 =
 

o 
> 

E2
A 

D
O
O
 

D
C
 

N 
L
T
S
 

e
d
O
 

Í
o
g
ú
o



Z- 

Zoning Officer, Duties Regarding Flood Hazard Areas 
Building “As Built”” Elevations, Keep Records 

Development Activities by Village, Review for Compliance 
Development Permit, Issue 

Z- 

9-7-7A5,B4,D3 
9-7-8C,D 

9-7-5 
Special Flood Hazard Areas, Review and Approve New Development — 9-7-2 
Violations, Determine 

Zoning Ordinances Deemed Special 
Zoning Regulations 

Additional Height, Area and Yard Requirements 
Amendments 
Application of Regulations 
Building Permit Required 

Business Districts 
B-1 Central Business District 
B-2 Highway Business District 
Establishment 

Businesses Comply With 
Certificate of Occupancy Required 
Definitions 

District Boundary Interpretations 
District Maps 
Enforcement 
Establishment of Districts 
Flood Hazard Areas 
General Provisions 
Height of Buildings 

B-1 Central Business District 
B-2 Highway Business District 
1-1 Light Industrial District 
Mobile Home Subdivision and Travel Trailer Park 
R-1 One-Family Dwelling District 
R-2 Multiple-Family Dwelling District 
R-3 Mobile Home Dwelling District 
S-2 Commercial-Recreation District 
Supplementary Height Regulations 

1-1 Light Industrial District 
Conditions of Use 

Establishment 
Height 
Off-Street Parking and Loading Facilities 
Performance Standards 

Glare and Heat 
Noise 
Noxious Gases 
Odors 
Smoke and Particulate Matter 
Vibrations 

Permitted Uses 
Planting Areas 
Yard Areas 

9-7-11 
1-2-1 

10-1-10 
10-1-3 

9-7 
10-1 

10-3-1C 
10-3-28 
10-4-3 

10-8-3C 
10-2-18 
10-2-2B 

10-2-3B1, 10-2-3C2 
10-5-28 
10-6-2A 

10-4-2 

10-1-3A 
10-4-3 
10-4-6 
10-4-5 

10-4-5E 
10-4-5A 

10-4-5C 
10-4-58 
10-4-5F 
10-4-1 
10-4-7 
104-4


